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The maps found within this document were constructed using NOAA's United States
Historical Climatology Network Version 2.5 data (USHCN V2.) from Georgia,

North Carolina, and South Carolina. This 1901-2015 USHCN(V2.5) data analysis project updates
the 1901-2010 USHCN(V2.0) analysis project. Documentation and references on testing,
bias adjustment, and estimation of missing data can be found at the USHCN
Version 2.5 Serial Monthly Dataset web site.
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USHCN(V2.5) Spring Temperature Trends

March-May: 1902-2015
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USHCN(V2.5) Max Temperature Trends Data

March-May: 1902-2015

Station = Name State = Spring | Station Name State Spring
90140  ALBANY 3SE GA 2.35 315838 MORGANTON NC 2.08
90586 BAINBRIDGE INT PAPER GA 0.19 315890 = MOUNT AIRY NC 0.92
91340 BRUNSWICK GA 2.89 317202  REIDSVILLE 2NW NC 0.49
91500 CAMILLA 3SE GA -0.22 317615 @ SALISBURY NC 1.67
92318  COVINGTON GA 0.45 317994 SMITHFIELD NC -1.77
92475 5 DAHLONEGA 2NW GA 0 318113 SOUTHPORT 5N NC 1.05
92966 EASTMAN 1W GA -0.8 318292 STATESVILLE 2NNE NC 3.39
93621 | GAINESVILLE GA 1.54 318500 TARBORO 1S NC 1.02
93754  GLENNVILLE GA 1.03 318694 TRANSOU NC 0.54
94170 HAWKINSVILLE GA 0.52 319147 WAYNESVILLE 1E NC -0.62
95874 MILLEDGEVILLE GA 2.83 319476 WILSON 3SW NC -1.41
95882 MILLEN 4N GA -0.69 380074  AIKEN 4NE SC -0.12
96335 NEWNAN 4NE GA 0.72 380165 ANDERSON SC 0.99
97276 | QUITMAN 2NW GA -2.13 380559 BEAUFORT 7SW SC 1.47
97600 ROME GA -0.92 380764 BLACKVILLE 3W SC 0.77
97847  SAVANNAH INTL AP GA 3.44 381277 A CALHOUN FALLS SC 0.76
98535 | TALBOTTON GA 154 381310 CAMDEN 3W SC 1.37
98703 | TIFTON GA 0.73 381549 « CHARLESTON CITY SC 2.51
98740  TOCCOA GA 0.93 381588 CHERAW SC 0.86
99141  WARRENTON GA -0.37 381770 = CLEMSON UNIVERSITY SC 2.14
99157  WASHINGTON 2 ESE GA 0.95 381944 COLUMBIA U OF SC SC 2.63
99186 WAYCROSS 4NE GA 2.07 381997 « CONWAY SC 2.17
99291 1 WEST POINT GA -1.03 382260 DARLINGTON SC 3.04
310090 ALBEMARLE NC 0.25 383468 = GEORGETOWN 2E SC 1.69
311458 CAPE HATTERAS WSO NC 0.04 383747 = GREENVILLE-SPARTANBURG AP SC 0.46
311677 CHAPEL HILL 2W NC 1.04 383754 GREENWOOD 35W SC -0.2
312635 EDENTON NC 1.26 384690 KERSHAW 1SW SC 1.67
312719 @ ELIZABETH CITY NC 0.47 384753  KINGSTREE 1SE SC 0.4
313017 FAYETTEVILLE NC -0.73 385017 LAURENS SC 2.32
313510 GOLDSBORO 4SE NC 0.48 385200 @ LITTLE MOUNTAIN SC 2.11
313969 HENDERSON 2NNW NC 0.69 386209 NEWBERRY SC 1.16
313976 HENDERSONVILLE 1NE NC 457 386527 # ORANGEBURG 2 SC 1.11
314055 HIGHLANDS NC 0.88 387631 SALUDA SC -0.52
314684 KINSTON 5SE NC -1.35 387722 | SANTUCK SC 1.47
314938 LENOIR NC 1.61 388426 SUMMERVILLE SC -0.29
315123 LOUISBURG NC 2.78 388440 # SUMTER SC 0
315177 LUMBERTON NC 1.64 388887 « WALHALLA SC 0.1
315340 = MARION NC 2.33 389327  WINNSBORO SC -0.74
315356 MARSHALL NC 0.03 389350 WINTHROP COLLEGE SC 0.71
315771 MONROE 4SE NC 2.04 389469 YEMASSEE SC -0.16
315830 MOREHEAD CITY 2 WNW NC 1.94




USHCN(V2.5) Min Temperature Trends Data

March-May: 1902-2015

Station = Name State Spring | Station | Name State Spring
90140 ALBANY 3SE GA -1.52] 315838 MORGANTON NC 1.93
90586 BAINBRIDGE INT PAPER GA -2.88 1 315890 MOUNT AIRY NC 0.56
91340 BRUNSWICK GA 0.61] 317202 REIDSVILLE 2NW NC 1.5
91500 CAMILLA 3SE GA -1.63 ] 317615 SALISBURY NC -0.67
92318 COVINGTON GA -0.09 | 317994 SMITHFIELD NC -1.59
92475 5 DAHLONEGA 2NW GA -1.19] 318113 SOUTHPORT 5N NC -0.79
92966 EASTMAN 1W GA -1.4 ] 318292 STATESVILLE 2NNE NC 2.19
93621 GAINESVILLE GA 1.84 ] 318500 TARBORO 1S NC 0.24
93754 GLENNVILLE GA -0.56 | 318694 TRANSOU NC 2.74
94170 HAWKINSVILLE GA -0.53 | 319147 WAYNESVILLE 1E NC -0.23
95874 MILLEDGEVILLE GA -1.42 ] 319476 WILSON 3SW NC 3.64
95882 MILLEN 4N GA 0.83 ] 380074 AIKEN 4NE SC 0.75
96335 NEWNAN 4NE GA -0.18 | 380165 ANDERSON SC 0.06
97276 QUITMAN 2NW GA -1.1] 380559 BEAUFORT 7SW SC -1.45
97600 ROME GA -1.23 | 380764 BLACKVILLE 3W SC -0.14
97847 SAVANNAH INTL AP GA 1.1 381277 CALHOUN FALLS SC -0.3
98535 TALBOTTON GA -2.03 | 381310 CAMDEN 3W SC 0.49
98703 TIFTON GA -0.87 | 381549 CHARLESTON CITY SC 1.07
98740 TOCCOA GA 0.39| 381588 CHERAW SC -1
99141 WARRENTON GA 0.67 ] 381770 CLEMSON UNIVERSITY SC 4.28
99157 WASHINGTON 2 ESE GA 2.22 ] 381944 COLUMBIA U OF SC SC 1
99186 WAYCROSS 4NE GA 1.73 | 381997 CONWAY SC 1.37
99291 1 WEST POINT GA -0.22 | 382260 DARLINGTON SC -0.8

310090 ALBEMARLE NC -0.87 | 383468 GEORGETOWN 2E SC -0.72

311458 CAPE HATTERAS WSO NC 0.96 | 383747 GREENVILLE-SPARTANBURG AP  SC 0.64

311677 CHAPEL HILL 2W NC 1.7 | 383754 GREENWOOD 3SW SC -0.33

312635 EDENTON NC 2.33 | 384690 KERSHAW 1SW SC -0.36

312719 ELIZABETH CITY NC 2.55] 384753 KINGSTREE 1SE SC -0.4

313017 FAYETTEVILLE NC 1.09 ] 385017 LAURENS SC 0.9

313510 GOLDSBORO 4SE NC -0.36 ] 385200 LITTLE MOUNTAIN SC 1.1

313969 HENDERSON 2NNW NC 0.48 ] 386209 NEWBERRY SC

313976 HENDERSONVILLE 1NE NC 1.39 ] 386527 ORANGEBURG 2 SC -0.24

314055 HIGHLANDS NC -0.29 ] 387631 SALUDA SC -0.65

314684 KINSTON 5SE NC 0.83 | 387722 SANTUCK SC 1.58

314938 LENOIR NC 0.43 | 388426 SUMMERVILLE SC -0.42

315123 LOUISBURG NC -0.91 ] 388440 SUMTER SC -0.03

315177 LUMBERTON NC -1.58 | 388887 WALHALLA SC -0.51

315340 MARION NC 1.95] 389327 WINNSBORO SC -0.3

315356 MARSHALL NC -0.62 | 389350 WINTHROP COLLEGE SC 0.09

315771 MONROE 4SE NC 0.65| 389469 YEMASSEE SC -0.6

315830 MOREHEAD CITY 2 WNW NC 0.73



South Carolina Statewide Trends

March-May: 1902-2015

South Carolina Statewide Average Spring Temperature
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South Carolina Statewide Averaged Spring Temperature Data
Year MAR = APR MAY AVG Year MAR APR MAY AVG Year MAR APR MAY AVG Year MAR @ APR MAY AVG
1895 515 604 68.2 60.03 | 1926 47.2 59.7 70.5 59.13 | 1957 52.1 64 70.9 62.33 | 1988 53.8 617 68.2 61.23
1896 51.5 66.2 76.6  64.77 | 1927 54.8 63.2 71.6  63.20 | 1958 48.8 61.7 70.5 60.33 | 1989 554 611 67.4 6130
1897 555 61.7 69.2 62.13 | 1928 53.6 60 67.9 60.50 | 1959 51.4 635 72.7 62.53 | 1990 57.8 616 70.3  63.23
1898 58.3 57.7 73.5 63.17 | 1929 57.2 64 69.5 63.57 | 1960 422 639 69.3 58.47 | 1991 56.6 65.1 73.4 65.03
1899 543 59.6 73.7 62.53 | 1930 499 63.1 72.4 61.80 | 1961 56.7 57 67.3 60.33 § 1992 53.3 609 66.6 60.27
1900 51 623 70.5 61.27 | 1931 48.3 60 68.3  58.87 | 1962 49.8 59.5 75.2 61.50 § 1993 51 58.4 70  59.80
1901 523 554 71.5 59.73 | 1932 50.9 62 69.5 60.80 | 1963 56.7 63.7 69.3 63.23 | 1994 56.9 64.5 67.6 63.00
1902 53.2 595 73.7 62.13 | 1933 53.7 611 75.4  63.40 | 1964 53.2 623 70.8 62.10 § 1995 56.8 64.1 719 64.27
1903 59.5 59.9 70.6  63.33 | 1934 51.5 629 69.1 61.17 | 1965 50.9 63 74  62.63 | 1996 50.1 60.9 72 61.00
1904 55.1 58.6 69.7 61.13 | 1935 59.1 62.3 71 64.13 | 1966 51.1 60.9 68.9 60.30 | 1997 60.6 59 66.2 61.93
1905 56.8 62.4 73.1 64.10 | 1936 56 60.1 72.2 62.77 | 1967 56.6 65.1 67.6 63.10 | 1998 52.7 62 729 62.53
1906 50.5 63.7 69.7 61.30 | 1937 51.6 60.6 70.5 60.90 | 1968 53 628 68.3 61.37 | 1999 51.3 65.3 68.4 61.67
1907 61.3 55.6 69.6 62.17 | 1938 59.5 62.2 72.1 64.60 | 1969 48.2 62.6 69.1 59.97 | 2000 57.8 604 73.4 63.87
1908 60.4 65.9 71.8 66.03 | 1939 57 617 69.5 62.73 | 1970 53.6 64.2 70.7 62.83 § 2001 52.3  63.5 70.7 @ 62.17
1909 529 63.1 69.2 61.73 | 1940 50.9 60.2 68.2 59.77 | 1971 48.9 60.6 67.6 59.03 § 2002 56 67.4 68.6 64.00
1910 584 624 69.3 63.37 | 1941 47.4  63.9 71.7 61.00 | 1972 53.8 616 67 60.80 | 2003 57  61.1 70.2 62.77
1911 53.2 604 71.8 61.80 | 1942 54.2 635 71  62.90 | 1973 57.8 59.9 68.2 61.97 | 2004 57.2 625 74.1 64.60
1912 51.7 634 71.8 62.30 | 1943 51.8 60.6 72 61.47 | 1974 58.3 62.2 71.4  63.97 § 2005 524 60.5 67.5 60.13
1913 55.4 60 71 62.13 | 1944 534 611 72.6  62.37 | 1975 52.7 60.6 72.5 61.93 | 2006 54.5 66 68.8 63.10
1914 48.5 62.6 71.3 60.80 | 1945 62.7 66.1 67.7 65.50 | 1976 58.7 625 67.1 62.77 | 2007 58.5 60.9 69.1 62.83
1915 445 61.7 72.4 59.53 | 1946 59.4 63.2 69.7 64.10 | 1977 57.1 65 71.4 64.50 | 2008 54.7 617 69 61.80
1916 52.1 60.6 73.3  62.00 | 1947 46.2  65.1 71.1 60.80 | 1978 51.4 63.2 69.1 61.23 | 2009 54.1 617 70.9 62.23
1917 535 64.1 65.9 61.17 | 1948 56.9 65.1 71.2  64.40 | 1979 55.2  63.1 69.4 62.57 | 2010 52.2 645 73.2 63.30
1918 58.3 60.1 71.7  63.37 | 1949 53.9 60.7 70.8 61.80 | 1980 50.8 62.3 69.9 61.00 | 2011 55.8 65.1 713  64.07
1919 55.5 615 71  62.67 | 1950 50.8 59.9 72.4 61.03 | 1981 50.8 65.9 67.9 61.53 | 2012 63.2 64.2 72.7 66.70
1920 51 60.6 67.3 59.63 | 1951 53.8 60.7 69.1 61.20 | 1982 56.1 59.9 719 62.63 | 2013 48.4  62.1 67.9 59.47
1921 61.6 62.6 67.5 63.90 | 1952 53.1 60.9 71.8 61.93 | 1983 53.2 573 69.1 59.87 | 2014 50.1 63.3 71.7 61.70
1922 54.7 64 70.6  63.10 | 1953 55.1 613 75.5 63.97 | 1984 53,5 59.6 68.9 60.67 | 2015 56.4 64.8 71.6 64.27
1923 55.5 60.7 67.9 61.37 | 1954 53.2 659 66.2 61.77 | 1985 56.4 639 70.5 63.60 | 2016 60.5 63.1 70.1  64.57
1924 50 61 67.9 59.63 | 1955 56.7 65.2 72.6 64.83 | 1986 54.6 634 71  63.00
1925 55.6 65 67.9 62.83 | 1956 53.2 604 71.7 61.77 | 1987 53.1 594 71.8 61.43




USHCN(V2.5) Summer Temperature Trends

June- August: 1902-2015
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USHCN(V2.5) Max Temperature Trends Data

Station
90140
90586
91340
91500
92318
92475
92966
93621
93754
94170
95874
95882
96335
97276
97600
97847
98535
98703
98740
99141
99157
99186
99291
310090
311458
311677
312635
312719
313017
313510
313969
313976
314055
314684
314938
315123
315177
315340
315356
315771
315830

Name

ALBANY 3SE
BAINBRIDGE INT PAPER
BRUNSWICK
CAMILLA 3SE
COVINGTON

5 DAHLONEGA 2NW
EASTMAN 1W
GAINESVILLE
GLENNVILLE
HAWKINSVILLE
MILLEDGEVILLE
MILLEN 4N
NEWNAN 4NE
QUITMAN 2NW
ROME

SAVANNAH INTL AP
TALBOTTON

TIFTON

TOCCOA
WARRENTON
WASHINGTON 2 ESE
WAYCROSS 4NE

1 WEST POINT
ALBEMARLE

CAPE HATTERAS WSO
CHAPEL HILL 2W
EDENTON
ELIZABETH CITY
FAYETTEVILLE
GOLDSBORO 4SE
HENDERSON 2NNW
HENDERSONVILLE 1NE
HIGHLANDS
KINSTON 5SE
LENQOIR

LOUISBURG
LUMBERTON
MARION

MARSHALL
MONROE 4SE
MOREHEAD CITY 2 WNW

State ' Summer

GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

1.52
-0.13
2.39
-0.26
-2.12
-2.67
-1.73
-0.79
0.77
0.14
2
-1.54
-1.71
-1.12
-3.79
3.05
-0.25
0.42
0.19
-0.78
0.3
1.6
-1.89
-1.34
1.12
1.14
-0.3
0.22
0.79
0.24
1.13
4.11
-0.06
-1.19
1.04
2.98
1.78
1.36
-1.32
1.52
0.38

Station
315838
315890
317202
317615
317994
318113
318292
318500
318694
319147
319476
380074
380165
380559
380764
381277
381310
381549
381588
381770
381944
381997
382260
383468
383747
383754
384690
384753
385017
385200
386209
386527
387631
387722
388426
388440
388887
389327
389350
389469

June-August: 1902-2015

Name
MORGANTON
MOUNT AIRY
REIDSVILLE 2NW
SALISBURY
SMITHFIELD
SOUTHPORT 5N
STATESVILLE 2NNE
TARBORO 1S
TRANSOU
WAYNESVILLE 1E
WILSON 3SW
AIKEN 4NE
ANDERSON
BEAUFORT 7SW
BLACKVILLE 3W
CALHOUN FALLS
CAMDEN 3W
CHARLESTON CITY
CHERAW
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY
COLUMBIA U OF SC
CONWAY
DARLINGTON
GEORGETOWN 2E

GREENVILLE-SPARTANBURG AP

GREENWOOD 35W
KERSHAW 1SW
KINGSTREE 1SE
LAURENS

LITTLE MOUNTAIN
NEWBERRY
ORANGEBURG 2
SALUDA

SANTUCK
SUMMERVILLE
SUMTER
WALHALLA
WINNSBORO
WINTHROP COLLEGE
YEMASSEE

State = Summer

NC 1.22
NC 0.24
NC -0.04
NC 0.81
NC -1.76
NC 0.89
NC 3.46
NC 1.22
NC -0.4
NC -0.79
NC -1.21
SC -0.53
SC 0.89
SC 1.29
SC 0.51
SC -0.68
SC 0.07
SC 2.44
SC 1.55
SC 2.77
SC 2.84
SC 2.79
SC 3.6
SC 1.26
SC 1.12
SC -0.7
SC 0.64
SC 0.82
SC 2.58
SC 1.12
SC -0.31
SC 1.01
SC -0.03
SC -0.2
SC 0.33
SC 1.24
SC -1.01
SC -1.85
SC -0.29
SC 0.3



USHCN(V2.5) Min Temperature Trends Data

June-August: 1902-2015

Station
90140
90586
91340
91500
92318
92475
92966
93621
93754
94170
95874
95882
96335
97276
97600
97847
98535
98703
98740
99141
99157
99186
99291
310090
311458
311677
312635
312719
313017
313510
313969
313976
314055
314684
314938
315123
315177
315340
315356
315771
315830

Name

ALBANY 3SE
BAINBRIDGE INT PAPER
BRUNSWICK
CAMILLA 3SE
COVINGTON

5 DAHLONEGA 2NW
EASTMAN 1W
GAINESVILLE
GLENNVILLE
HAWKINSVILLE
MILLEDGEVILLE
MILLEN 4N
NEWNAN 4NE
QUITMAN 2NW
ROME
SAVANNAH INTL AP
TALBOTTON
TIFTON

TOCCOA
WARRENTON
WASHINGTON 2 ESE
WAYCROSS 4NE

1 WEST POINT
ALBEMARLE

CAPE HATTERAS WSO
CHAPEL HILL 2W
EDENTON
ELIZABETH CITY
FAYETTEVILLE
GOLDSBORO 4SE
HENDERSON 2NNW
HENDERSONVILLE 1NE
HIGHLANDS
KINSTON 5SE
LENOIR

LOUISBURG
LUMBERTON
MARION
MARSHALL
MONROE 4SE
MOREHEAD CITY 2 WNW

State
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

Summer
0.88
-0.71
1.22
-1.22
0.08
0.58
0.4
1.83
1.01
1.27
-0.21
2.4
1.68
0.71
0.01
4.44
-0.66
0.44
0.65
1.62
3.25
4.97
0.48
0.44
2.42
2.51
2.52
3.9
3.68
-0.14
2.94
1.77
0.6
2.83
-0.07
-0.52
-0.2
2.76
0.22
0.83
1.82

Station

315838
315890
317202
317615
317994
318113
318292
318500
318694
319147
319476
380074
380165
380559
380764
381277
381310
381549
381588
381770
381944
381997
382260
383468
383747
383754
384690
384753
385017
385200
386209
386527
387631
387722
388426
388440
388887
389327
389350
389469

Name
MORGANTON
MOUNT AIRY
REIDSVILLE 2NW
SALISBURY
SMITHFIELD
SOUTHPORT 5N
STATESVILLE 2NNE
TARBORO 1S
TRANSOU
WAYNESVILLE 1E
WILSON 3SW
AIKEN 4NE
ANDERSON
BEAUFORT 7SW
BLACKVILLE 3W
CALHOUN FALLS
CAMDEN 3W
CHARLESTON CITY
CHERAW
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY
COLUMBIA U OF SC
CONWAY
DARLINGTON
GEORGETOWN 2E

GREENVILLE-SPARTANBURG AP

GREENWOOD 35W
KERSHAW 1SW
KINGSTREE 1SE
LAURENS

LITTLE MOUNTAIN
NEWBERRY
ORANGEBURG 2
SALUDA

SANTUCK
SUMMERVILLE
SUMTER
WALHALLA
WINNSBORO
WINTHROP COLLEGE
YEMASSEE

State
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

Summer
2.5
0.61
1.5
0.74
-0.92
1.03
3.63
1.14
3.59
1.6
4.32
2.54
1.68
-0.98
0.06
0.8
2.1
1.22
0.73
3.67
2

2
0.12
0.11
1.66
0.91
1.24
1.03
1.76
0.61
-0.32
0.33
0.19
1.39
1.56
0.53
0.37
1.45
1.6
2.3



South Carolina Statewide Trends

June-August: 1902-2015

South Carolina Statewide Average Summer Temperature
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South Carolina Statewide Averaged Summer Temperature Data
Year JUN JUL  AUG AVG | Year JUN JUL AUG AVG | Year JUN JUL  AUG AVG | Year JUN JUL AUG AVG
1895 78 795 794 7897 [ 1926 772 801 808 7937 [ 1957 775 793 779 7823 | 1988 752 797 806 7850
1896 777 81 805 7973 | 1927 754 784 763 7670 | 1958 77 803 796 7897 | 1989 777 792 779 7827
1897 795 806 785 7953 | 1928 762 795 794 7837 | 1959 768 791 799 7860 | 1990 776 813 799 79.60
1898 798 805 794 7990 | 1929 752 784 785 7737 | 1960 768 794 793 7850 | 1991 767 812 784 7877
1899 797 802 814 8043 | 1930 752 82 772 7813 | 1961 748 79 774 7707 | 1992 743 814 77 77157
1900 768 815 83 8043 | 1931 779 825 786 7967 | 1962 759 799 784 7807 | 1993 78 842 798 80.67
1901 77 815 788 7910 | 1932 779 828 788 7983 | 1963 757 779 791 7757 | 1994 781 793 769 78.10
1902 783 817 787 7957 | 1933 787 788 792 7890 | 1964 783 771 77 7747 | 1995 754 811 801 7887
1903 739 802 803 7813 | 1934 791 824 80 8050 | 1965 742 784 788 7713 | 1996 767 804 775 7820
1904 765 792 773 7767 | 1935 782 795 793 7900 | 1966 733 798 777 7693 | 1997 734 803 774 77.03
1905 784 801 773 7860 | 1936 777 817 798 7973 | 1967 736 773 764 7577 | 1998 802 823 794 80.63
1906 78 784 804 7893|1937 79 795 788 7910 | 1968 759 791 806 7853 | 1999 754 809 822 7950
1907 749 81 787 7820 | 1938 755 782 809 7820 | 1969 783 816 76 7863 | 2000 784 798 788 79.00
1908 761 794 782 7790 | 1939 804 802 782 7960 | 1970 765 805 789 7863 | 2000 77 784 799 7843
1909 783 78 784 7823 | 1940 783 793 782 7860 | 1971 777 782 776 7783 | 2002 778 819 797 79.80
1910 744 79 782 7720 | 1941 773 801 801 7947 | 1972 726 782 78 7627 | 2003 76 79 797 7823
1911 803 792 793 7960 | 1942 787 816 783 7953 | 1973 764 795 782 7803 | 2004 785 803 77 7860
1912 752 793 789 77.80 | 1943 811 798 801 8033 | 1974 743 781 774 76.60 | 2005 762 816 805 79.43
1913 765 816 784 7883 | 1944 803 78 774 7857 | 1975 764 774 797 7783 | 2006 765 805 811 79.37
1914 804 797 786 7957 | 1945 787 796 775 7860 | 1976 74 787 765 7640 | 2007 772 785 84  79.90
1915 753 803 782 7793 | 1946 764 783 769 7720 | 1977 778 822 789 79.63 | 2008 80.1 798 79.1 79.67
1916 758 778 793 7763 | 1947 762 767 79 7730 | 1978 772 80 795 7890 | 2009 791 789 80  79.33
1917 765 795 782 7807 | 1948 782 808 776 7887 | 1979 734 782 789 7683 | 2010 818 823 816 8190
1918 768 773 796 7790 | 1949 769 807 784 7867 | 1980 764 82 812 79.87 | 2011 808 828 814 8167
1919 761 79 78 77270 | 1950 784 78 772 7787 | 1981 808 808 764 79.33 | 2012 748 828 78 7853
1920 77 79 777 7790 | 1951 778 8.1 803 7940 | 1982 76.8 797 77.7 7807 | 2013 774 788 774 7787
1921 788 794 782 7880 | 1952 82 813 786 8063 | 1983 75 813 812 7917 | 2014 784 792 783 7863
1922 781 799 763 7810 | 1953 782 804 789 7947 | 1984 773 778 784 7783 | 2015 805 822 795 80.73
1923 769 79 791 7833 | 1954 783 818 819 8067 | 1985 776 789 773 7793 | 2016 798 838 821 8190
1924 785 785 801 79.03 | 1955 732 805 802 7797 | 198 797 841 781 80.63
1925 798 816 797 8037 | 1956 774 804 798 7920 | 1987 77.8 812 816 80.20
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USHCN(V2.5) Min Temperature Trends Data

September-November: 1902-2015

Station Name State  Fall Station = Name State Fall
90140 ALBANY 3SE GA -0.61 315838 MORGANTON NC 2.38
90586 BAINBRIDGE INT PAPER GA -0.34 315890 = MOUNT AIRY NC 0.93
91340 BRUNSWICK GA 0.78 317202 REIDSVILLE 2NW NC 1.07
91500 CAMILLA 3SE GA -0.55 317615 @ SALISBURY NC -0.36
92318 COVINGTON GA 0.71 317994 SMITHFIELD NC -0.89
92475 5 DAHLONEGA 2NW GA -0.6 318113 H SOUTHPORT 5N NC -0.45
92966 EASTMAN 1W GA -1.13 318292 STATESVILLE 2NNE NC 2.26
93621 GAINESVILLE GA 2.22 318500 #TARBORO 1S NC 0.68
93754 GLENNVILLE GA 0.68 318694 TRANSOU NC 3.27
94170 HAWKINSVILLE GA 0.02 319147 H WAYNESVILLE 1E NC 1.49
95874 MILLEDGEVILLE GA 0.07 319476  WILSON 3SW NC 5.48
95882 MILLEN 4N GA 2.11 380074 | AIKEN 4NE SC -0.49
96335 NEWNAN 4NE GA 0.16 380165 ANDERSON SC 0.03
97276 QUITMAN 2NW GA -0.44 380559 BEAUFORT 7SW SC -0.83
97600 ROME GA 0.06 380764 BLACKVILLE 3W SC 0.25
97847 SAVANNAH INTL AP GA 1.88 381277 « CALHOUN FALLS SC -0.08
98535 TALBOTTON GA -2.23 381310 CAMDEN 3W SC 1.23
98703 TIFTON GA -0.28 381549 « CHARLESTON CITY SC 1.38
98740 TOCCOA GA 0.38 381588 CHERAW SC 0.55
99141 WARRENTON GA 1.26 381770 = CLEMSON UNIVERSITY SC 4.96
99157 WASHINGTON 2 ESE GA 2.83 381944 COLUMBIA U OF SC SC 0.41
99186 WAYCROSS 4NE GA 2.95 381997 # CONWAY SC 2.27
99291 1 WEST POINT GA 0.71 382260 DARLINGTON SC 0.51
310090 @ ALBEMARLE NC -0.28 383468  GEORGETOWN 2E SC 1.37
311458 CAPE HATTERAS WSO NC 1.47 383747 GREENVILLE-SPARTANBURG AP SC 0.69
311677 CHAPEL HILL 2W NC 1.26 383754 ' GREENWOOD 35W SC 0.34
312635 EDENTON NC 3.72 384690 KERSHAW 1SW SC 0.52
312719 ELIZABETH CITY NC 3.4 384753 | KINGSTREE 1SE SC 0.47
313017 FAYETTEVILLE NC 2.52 385017 LAURENS SC 0.81
313510 GOLDSBORO 4SE NC 0.19 385200 | LITTLE MOUNTAIN SC 0.63
313969 HENDERSON 2NNW NC 0.83 386209 NEWBERRY SC

313976 HENDERSONVILLE 1NE NC 1.73 386527 # ORANGEBURG 2 SC 0.36
314055 HIGHLANDS NC -0.26 387631 SALUDA SC -0.01
314684 KINSTON 5SE NC 3.28 387722  SANTUCK SC 1.76
314938 LENOIR NC 1.06 388426 SUMMERVILLE SC 0.6
315123 LOUISBURG NC 0.16 388440 #SUMTER SC 0.83
315177 LUMBERTON NC -0.4 388887 WALHALLA SC 0.45
315340 MARION NC 2.27 389327  WINNSBORO SC -0.27
315356 MARSHALL NC 0.43 389350 WINTHROP COLLEGE SC 0.49
315771 MONROE 4SE NC 1.53 389469 « YEMASSEE SC 0.45
315830 MOREHEAD CITY 2 WNW NC 0.02



USHCN(V2.5) Max Temperature Trends Data

September-November 1902-2015

Station Name State  Fall Station = Name State Fall
90140 ALBANY 3SE GA 1.63 ] 315838 MORGANTON NC 0.03
90586 BAINBRIDGE INT PAPER GA 0.81 | 315890 MOUNT AIRY NC -0.74
91340 BRUNSWICK GA 1.84 ] 317202 REIDSVILLE 2NW NC -0.15
91500 CAMILLA 3SE GA -0.13 1 317615 @ SALISBURY NC 0.17
92318 COVINGTON GA -2.65 1317994 SMITHFIELD NC -2.22
92475 5 DAHLONEGA 2NW GA -0.75 1 318113 SOUTHPORT 5N NC -0.7
92966 EASTMAN 1W GA -0.66 | 318292 STATESVILLE 2NNE NC 0.6
93621 GAINESVILLE GA 0.12 | 318500 TARBORO 1S NC 0.85
93754 GLENNVILLE GA 1.07 | 318694 TRANSOU NC -1.6
94170 HAWKINSVILLE GA -0.87 1 319147  WAYNESVILLE 1E NC -2.42
95874 MILLEDGEVILLE GA 2.84 1319476 WILSON 3SW NC -1.52
95882 MILLEN 4N GA -1.12 1 380074 = AIKEN 4NE SC -1.28
96335 NEWNAN 4NE GA -2.05 | 380165 ANDERSON SC 0.34
97276 QUITMAN 2NW GA -2.26 | 380559 @ BEAUFORT 7SW SC -0.44
97600 ROME GA -2.96 | 380764 BLACKVILLE 3W SC 0.39
97847 SAVANNAH INTL AP GA 2.33 | 381277 CALHOUN FALLS SC -0.59
98535 TALBOTTON GA -0.14 | 381310 CAMDEN 3W SC -0.75
98703 TIFTON GA -0.58 | 381549 CHARLESTON CITY SC 3.16
98740 TOCCOA GA 0.55 | 381588 CHERAW SC -0.04
99141 WARRENTON GA -1.67 | 381770 = CLEMSON UNIVERSITY SC 1.46
99157 WASHINGTON 2 ESE GA 0.1 § 381944 COLUMBIA U OF SC SC 1
99186 WAYCROSS 4NE GA 0.82 ] 381997 CONWAY SC 2.1
99291 1 WEST POINT GA -2.19 ] 382260 DARLINGTON SC 1.35
310090 ALBEMARLE NC -1.09 | 383468 GEORGETOWN 2E SC 0.89
311458 CAPE HATTERAS WSO NC 0.78 | 383747 GREENVILLE-SPARTANBURG AP SC -1.01
311677 CHAPEL HILL 2W NC 0.26 | 383754 GREENWOOD 3SW SC -1.51
312635 EDENTON NC 0.72 | 384690 KERSHAW 1SW SC 0.41
312719 ELIZABETH CITY NC -0.26 | 384753  KINGSTREE 1SE SC 0.36
313017 FAYETTEVILLE NC -1.44 1 385017 LAURENS SC 1.44
313510 GOLDSBORO 4SE NC 0.76 | 385200 @ LITTLE MOUNTAIN SC 1.31
313969 HENDERSON 2NNW NC 0.09 | 386209 NEWBERRY SC 0.22
313976 HENDERSONVILLE INE NC 2.56 | 386527 | ORANGEBURG 2 SC 0.98
314055 HIGHLANDS NC -2.47 1 387631  SALUDA SC -1.02
314684  KINSTON 5SE NC -1.96 | 387722 SANTUCK SC -1.64
314938 LENOIR NC 0.21 ] 388426 SUMMERVILLE SC -0.05
315123 LOUISBURG NC 2.22 | 388440 SUMTER SC -0.01
315177 LUMBERTON NC 0.9 ] 388887 WALHALLA SC -2.15
315340 MARION NC 0.48 | 389327 H WINNSBORO SC -2.91
315356 MARSHALL NC -2.06 | 389350 WINTHROP COLLEGE SC -0.66
315771 MONROE 4SE NC -0.1 | 389469 | YEMASSEE SC -1.37
315830 MOREHEAD CITY 2 WNW NC 1.45



South Carolina Statewide Trends

September-November: 1902-2015

South Carolina Statewide Average Fall Temperature
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Warmer Cooler +Average Temperature
Year SEP OCT Nov AVG Year SEP OCT Nov AVG Year SEP ocT NOV AVG Year SEP OCT NOV AVG
1895 77.3 60.9 53.4 63.87 1926 77.2 65.1 49.7 64.00 1957 75 58.9 54.5 62.80 1988 729 57.9 55 61.93
1896 74.5 61.7 58.3 64.83 1927 753 65.2 56.4 65.63 1958 73.6  60.6 56.8 63.67 1989 73 63.7 54.8 63.83
1897 73.8 65.6 54.5 64.63 1928 72 66.1 52.3 63.47 1959 73.2  65.2 52.8 63.73 1990 74.1 654 56 65.17
1898 75.2 62 50.4 62.53 1929 72.8 614 54.5 62.90 1960 74 65 53.7 64.23 1991 734 635 51.2 62.70
1899 73.1 64 54.4 63.83 1930 77.3 59.9 50.2 62.47 1961 749 614 56.8 64.37 1992 73.2 60.3 54.7 62.73
1900 77.2 | 67.3 55.1 66.53 1931 77.3 65.7 57.9 66.97 1962 722 644 50.8 62.47 1993 75.3 63 53.9 64.07
1901 73.3 62 47.4 60.90 1932 73.2  63.6 50.6 62.47 1963 70.7 63.1 53 62.27 1994 714 618 57.4 63.53
1902 72.1 64 57.6 64.57 1933 77.7 64 51.6 64.43 1964 724 59 57 62.80 1995 72 65.3 50 62.43
1903 724 614 50 61.27 1934 75.8 63.6 54.8 64.73 1965 73.8 615 54.2 63.17 1996 72.8 621 50.2 61.70
1904 74 62 50.5 62.17 1935 73.2  63.6 55.4 64.07 1966 722  62.1 52.8 62.37 1997 73.5 63.1 50.3 62.30
1905 75.8 63.6 53.6 64.33 1936 75.8 65.7 51.5 64.33 1967 67.7  60.5 49.7 59.30 1998 75.3 65.3 57.3 65.97
1906 769 @ 613 52.8 63.67 1937 71.6  60.5 49.6 60.57 1968 72.5  63.7 51.9 62.70 1999 72 62.6 57.3 63.97
1907 75.7  60.5 51.2 62.47 1938 742 62.2 55.9 64.10 1969 714 63.8 50.2 61.80 2000 72.2 62.6 51.9 62.23
1908 71.8 61 55.1 62.63 1939 76.1  66.1 49.4 63.87 1970 76.1 64.8 51.2 64.03 2001 71.2 60.9 59 63.70
1909 719 60.3 56.8 63.00 1940 721 62.8 52.8 62.57 1971 745 67.3 52.7 64.83 2002 75.8 66.4 51.8 64.67
1910 75.2 | 65.7 49.5 63.47 1941 76.1  69.9 53.6 66.53 1972 743 | 62.2 52.5 63.00 2003 72.4 | 63.2 58.6 64.73
1911 78.3 66.5 50 64.93 1942 749 643 55.3 64.83 1973 759 649 56.6 65.80 2004 73.2 66.1 56.5 65.27
1912 77 63.9 50.7 63.87 1943 70.8 614 50.9 61.03 1974  71.8 59.8 52.3 61.30 2005 77.1 65.2 55.7 66.00
1913 71 61.7 52.2 61.63 1944 75.5 62.9 51.4 63.27 1975 73.2 65.5 55.2 64.63 2006 724 61.4 54.2 62.67
1914 70.7 63.6 51 61.77 1945 76.6 62.3 54.8 64.57 1976 71.3 58 47.1 58.80 2007 75.7 68.4 53.6 65.90
1915 75.5 66.1 54.8 65.47 1946 725 63.6 58.3 64.80 1977 75.5 60 56.1 63.87 2008 73.8 613 50.3 61.80
1916 71.8  63.1 53.1 62.67 1947 745 @ 66.9 50.4 63.93 1978 75.2 618 58.2 65.07 2009 73.8  62.2 55.5 63.83
1917 70.7 59 48.9 59.53 1948 716 59.3 57.7 62.87 1979 73 62.2 55.5 63.57 2010 76.6 64.4 54 65.00
1918 69.3 66.4 51.3 62.33 1949 717  67.1 51.2 63.33 1980 77.2 @ 60.6 51.2 63.00 2011 74.1 61.1 55.3 63.50
1919 73.3 72.8 55.5 67.20 1950 71.7 65.6 49.5 62.27 1981 71.4  60.7 52.6 61.57 2012 73.6  63.7 50.7 62.67
1920 75.4 63 51.2 63.20 1951 74 66 49.2 63.07 1982 716 622 55.3 63.03 2013 73.5 64.2 51.5 63.07
1921 79.8 621 55.8 65.90 1952 72.4  59.3 53.1 61.60 1983 725 63.7 52.6 62.93 2014 743 65 49.3 62.87
1922 75 64 53.8 64.27 1953 729 644 52 63.10 1984 709 @ 68.8 50.6 63.43 2015 74.3 63.3 58 65.20
1923 75 62 50 62.33 1954 769 64.9 49.8 63.87 1985 72.6 679 62.5 67.67 2016 77.1 66.4 55.6 66.37
1924 70.2 61.2 53.4 61.60 1955 74.5 62.1 51.7 62.77 1986 74.7 65 58.1 65.93
1925 814 63.9 50.2 65.17 1956  71.2 644 51.6 62.40 1987 741 571 55.6 62.27
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USHCN(V2.5) Max Temperature Trends Data

December-February : 1902-2015

Station Name State Winter | Station Name State = Winter
90140 ALBANY 3SE GA 2.26 | 315838 MORGANTON NC 1.18
90586 BAINBRIDGE INT PAPER GA 0.86 | 315890 MOUNT AIRY NC 0.58
91340 BRUNSWICK GA 1.79] 317202 REIDSVILLE 2NW NC 1.9
91500 CAMILLA 3SE GA 0.17 | 317615 SALISBURY NC 2.14
92318 COVINGTON GA 0.59 | 317994 SMITHFIELD NC -0.32
92475 5 DAHLONEGA 2NW GA 0.43 | 318113 SOUTHPORT 5N NC 1.05
92966 EASTMAN 1W GA 0.58 | 318292 STATESVILLE 2NNE NC 2.07
93621 GAINESVILLE GA 2.03 1 318500 TARBORO 1S NC 2.35
93754 GLENNVILLE GA 1.2 ] 318694 TRANSOU NC -0.8
94170 HAWKINSVILLE GA -0.13 1 319147  WAYNESVILLE 1E NC -1.08
95874 MILLEDGEVILLE GA 4,51 ] 319476 WILSON 3SW NC -0.53
95882 MILLEN 4N GA 0.01 ] 380074 AIKEN 4NE SC -1.18
96335 NEWNAN 4NE GA 0.78 | 380165 ANDERSON SC 2.05
97276 QUITMAN 2NW GA -3.19 | 380559 BEAUFORT 7SW SC -0.5
97600 ROME GA 0.34 ] 380764 BLACKVILLE 3W SC 1.25
97847 SAVANNAH INTL AP GA 1.36 | 381277 CALHOUN FALLS SC 1.05
98535 TALBOTTON GA 2.33 ] 381310 CAMDEN 3W SC 1.81
98703 TIFTON GA -0.09 | 381549 CHARLESTON CITY SC 3.21
98740  TOCCOA GA 0.43 ] 381588 CHERAW SC 0.9
99141 WARRENTON GA -1.05 | 381770 = CLEMSON UNIVERSITY SC 1.84
99157 WASHINGTON 2 ESE GA 1.52 | 381944 COLUMBIA U OF SC SC 1.65
99186 WAYCROSS 4NE GA 0.68 | 381997 CONWAY SC 1.08
99291 1 WEST POINT GA -0.39 ] 382260 DARLINGTON SC 2.37
310090 ALBEMARLE NC 1.2 ]| 383468 GEORGETOWN 2E SC 1.81
311458 CAPE HATTERAS WSO NC -0.02 | 383747 GREENVILLE-SPARTANBURG AP SC -0.09
311677 CHAPEL HILL 2W NC 1.34 ] 383754 GREENWOOD 3SW SC -0.03
312635 EDENTON NC 1.2 | 384690 KERSHAW 1SW SC 2.5
312719 @ ELIZABETH CITY NC 0.17 | 384753  KINGSTREE 1SE SC -0.83
313017 FAYETTEVILLE NC -0.97 | 385017 LAURENS SC 2.36
313510 GOLDSBORO 4SE NC 2.03 ] 385200 @ LITTLE MOUNTAIN SC 2.98
313969 HENDERSON 2NNW NC 0.6 | 386209 NEWBERRY SC 2.79
313976 HENDERSONVILLE INE NC 3.93 | 386527 | ORANGEBURG 2 SC 1.14
314055 HIGHLANDS NC -1.51 1 387631 SALUDA SC -1.11
314684  KINSTON 5SE NC -1.77 | 387722  SANTUCK SC 2.65
314938 LENOIR NC 1.8 ] 388426 SUMMERVILLE SC -1.17
315123 LOUISBURG NC 2.57 | 388440 SUMTER SC 1.02
315177 LUMBERTON NC 1.98 | 388887 WALHALLA SC -0.45
315340 MARION NC 1.82 1 389327 WINNSBORO SC -2.79
315356 MARSHALL NC -1.19 | 389350 WINTHROP COLLEGE SC 0.93
315771 MONROE 4SE NC 1.23 | 389469 YEMASSEE SC -0.13
315830 MOREHEAD CITY 2 WNW NC 2.39




USHCN(V2.5) Min Temperature Trends Data

December-February : 1902-2015

Station Name State Winter | Station Name State = Winter
90140 ALBANY 3SE GA -1.95 315838 MORGANTON NC 1.79
90586 BAINBRIDGE INT PAPER GA -2.42 315850  MOUNT AIRY NC 0.62
91340 BRUNSWICK GA 0.06 317202 REIDSVILLE 2NW NC 2.09
91500 CAMILLA 3SE GA -1.06 317615 @ SALISBURY NC -1.66
92318 COVINGTON GA 0.50 317994 SMITHFIELD NC -0.6
92475 5 DAHLONEGA 2NW GA -0.61 318113 H SOUTHPORT 5N NC -0.7
92966 EASTMAN 1W GA 0.45 318292 STATESVILLE 2NNE NC 2.06
93621 GAINESVILLE GA 1.65 318500 #TARBORO 1S NC -0.27
93754 GLENNVILLE GA -0.12 318694 TRANSOU NC 1.28
94170 HAWKINSVILLE GA 0.59 319147 H WAYNESVILLE 1E NC -0.85
95874 MILLEDGEVILLE GA 0.95 319476  WILSON 3SW NC 5.33
95882 MILLEN 4N GA 0.79 380074 | AIKEN 4NE SC -0.48
96335 NEWNAN 4NE GA -0.14 380165 ANDERSON SC 0.55
97276 QUITMAN 2NW GA -1.53 380559 BEAUFORT 7SW SC -2.08
97600 ROME GA -0.8 380764 BLACKVILLE 3W SC -0.26
97847 SAVANNAH INTL AP GA -0.17 381277 # CALHOUN FALLS SC 0.17
98535 TALBOTTON GA -2.21 381310 CAMDEN 3W SC -0.76
98703 TIFTON GA -0.68 381549 '« CHARLESTON CITY SC 0.43
98740  TOCCOA GA 0.09 381588 CHERAW SC -1.2
99141 WARRENTON GA 0.68 381770 = CLEMSON UNIVERSITY SC 5.6
99157 WASHINGTON 2 ESE GA 2.37 381944 COLUMBIA U OF SC SC -0.48
99186 WAYCROSS 4NE GA 1.2 381997 @ CONWAY SC 0.42
99291 1 WEST POINT GA -0.22 382260 DARLINGTON SC -1.15
310090 ALBEMARLE NC -0.68 383468 GEORGETOWN 2E SC 0.32
311458 CAPE HATTERAS WSO NC 1.6 383747 GREENVILLE-SPARTANBURG AP SC 0.59
311677 CHAPEL HILL 2W NC 1.88 383754  GREENWOOD 3SW SC 0.68
312635 EDENTON NC 2.66 384690 KERSHAW 1SW SC 0.21
312719 @ ELIZABETH CITY NC 1.83 384753 | KINGSTREE 1SE SC -1.09
313017 FAYETTEVILLE NC 1.85 385017 LAURENS SC 0.73
313510 GOLDSBORO 4SE NC -0.91 385200 | LITTLE MOUNTAIN SC 1.65
313969 HENDERSON 2NNW NC 1.5 386209 NEWBERRY SC -1.54
313976 HENDERSONVILLE INE NC 0.14 386527 | ORANGEBURG 2 SC -0.38
314055 HIGHLANDS NC -0.95 387631 SALUDA SC -1.06
314684 KINSTON 5SE NC 3.28 387722  SANTUCK SC 0.94
314938 LENOIR NC -0.51 388426 SUMMERVILLE SC -0.47
315123 LOUISBURG NC 0.44 388440 #SUMTER SC 0.03
315177 LUMBERTON NC -0.96 388887 WALHALLA SC -0.37
315340 MARION NC 1.67 389327  WINNSBORO SC 0.44
315356 MARSHALL NC -1.28 389350 WINTHROP COLLEGE SC -0.78
315771 MONROE 4SE NC -0.11 389469 « YEMASSEE SC -2.04
315830 MOREHEAD CITY 2 WNW NC 0



Temperature (°F)

South Carolina Statewide Trends

December-February : 1902-2015

South Carolina Statewide Average Winter Temperature
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Warmer Cooler +Average Temperature
South Carolina State Averaged Winter Temperature Data
Year DEC JAN FEB AVG Year DEC JAN FEB AVG Year DEC JAN FEB AVG Year DEC JAN FEB AVG
1895 42.7 36.2 1926 43.8 435 488 4537] 1957 542 469 534 51.50] 1988 483 388 453 44.13
1896 44.6 423 47 44.63] 1927 487 453 56 50.00] 1958 46.5 38.6 39.2 41.43] 1989 451 49 49.3  47.80
1897 433 41 49.1 44.47) 1928 457 441 458 45.20] 1959 41.7 431 489 44.57] 1990 38.6 50.5 54.3 47.80
1898 46.3 1 48.1 439 46.10] 1929 45.7 46.7 451 45.83] 1960 45.8 445 443 44.87] 1991 50.8 457 50.3 48.93
1899 45.1 43.8 429 43.93] 1930 45 46.3 51 47.43] 1961 40.1 40.2 49 43,10] 1992 49.7 456 50.5 48.60
1900 44.2 436 434 4373 1931 41 43.6 471 43.90 1962 458 43.1 50.7 46.53 1993 455 48.2 45 46.23
1901 447 441 42,6 43.80] 1932 531 54 53.8 53.63] 1963 42 40.4 41 41.13] 1994 44.1 412 487 44.67
1902 42.64 415 39.7 41.27] 1933 495 51 47.9 49.47] 1964 383 42.7 424 41.13] 1995 49.8 451 45 46.63
1903 454 423 48.1 45.27] 1934 521 47 40.6 46.57] 1965 48.1 451 46.6 46.60] 1996 43.1 429 47.7 44.57
1904 399 394 435 40.93] 1935 445 458 46.6 45.63] 1966 458 39.7 453 43.60] 1997 48 46 50.5 48.17
1905 43.8 40 38.6 40.80] 1936 375 40.8 429 40.40] 1967 445 46.2 43.2 44.63] 1998 456 48.1 494 47.70
1906 43.2 46.3 454 44.97] 1937 47 55.2 46.2 49.47] 1968 49.6 39.6 39.8 43.00] 1999 51.6 49 49.6  50.07
1907 47 52 44,7 47.90] 1938 433 445 519 46.57] 1969 42 413 435 42.27] 2000 46.7 435 49.6 46.60
1908 45.1 434 426 43.70 1939 45.2 474 52.6 48.40 1970 424 37,5 449 41.60 2001 38.6 433 513 44.40
1909 49.1 485 50.8 49.47] 1940 458 335 449 41.40] 1971 485 439 455 45.97] 2002 52 47 479 48.97
1910, 411 43.8 43.6 42.83] 1941 485 44 40.8 44.43] 1972 545 50 447 49.73] 2003 442 415 46.6 44.10
1911 40.2 483 509 46.47] 1942 48 43.8 41 44.27] 1973 50.1 439 43,5 45.83] 2004 43 43 442 43.40
1912 479 38.9 41 42.60 1943 447 46.6 47.7 46.33 1974 459 56.1 48 50.00 2005 456 476 483 4717
1913 475 523 474 49.07] 1944 449 445 509 46.77] 1975 459 489 504 48.40] 2006 442 506 46.5 47.10
1914 46.5 45.2 43.2 4497 1945 41 441 494 44.83] 1976 453 415 529 46.57] 2007 51 48.4 452  48.20
1915 425 436 471 44.40 1946  40.1 46 49 45.03 1977 42.7 336 44 40.10 2008 52.1 439 50.7 48.90
1916 4264 50.7 47.3 46.87] 1947 495 496 409 46.67] 1978 448 37.4 38.7 40.30] 2009 51 442 46.8 47.33
1917 448 48.6 46.2 46.53] 1948 451 39.3 46.8 43.73] 1979 47.2 409 422 43.43] 2010 449 40.7 412 4227
1918 36.8 36.1 509 41.27] 1949 49.1 53.6 53.2 51.97] 1980 455 449 417 44.03] 2011 383 406 504 43.10
1919 49.7 458 454 46.97 1950 473 556 50.8 51.23 1981 444 38.8 46.4 43.20 2012 50.7 483 50.7 49.90
1920 453 449 43.1 4443 1951 404 451 47.2 44.23 1982 421 40.1 496 43.93 2013 51.5 50.2 46.6 49.43
1921 45 459 48.8 46.57] 1952 483 51.3 48.2 49.27] 1983 513 409 451 45.77] 2014 499 39.7 48.2 4593
1922 49.3 432 52 48.17] 1953 44 486 49.1 47.23] 1984 43.8 415 48.6 44.63] 2015 49.2 438 411 44.70
1923 50.1 48.2 451 47.80 1954 458 46.6 50.8 47.73 1985 53.2 39.1 46.8 46.37 2016 585 431 48 49.87
1924 51.8 42.8 43.6 46.07 1955 43.1 434 47.7 44.73 1986 43.1 422 514 45.57 2017 49 51.5 55.7 52.07
1925 475 442 51.7 47.80 1956 42,6 416 514 45.20 1987 46.6 428 451 44.83
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USHCN(V2.5) Annual Max Temperature Trends

1902-2015

Station Name State Annual | Station Name State = Annual
90140 ALBANY 3SE GA 1.94 | 315838 MORGANTON NC 1.13
90586 BAINBRIDGE INT PAPER GA 0.43 | 315890 MOUNT AIRY NC 0.25
91340 BRUNSWICK GA 2.23] 317202 REIDSVILLE 2NW NC 0.55
91500 CAMILLA 3SE GA -0.11 | 317615 @ SALISBURY NC 1.2
92318 COVINGTON GA -0.93 1 317994 SMITHFIELD NC -1.52
92475 5 DAHLONEGA 2NW GA -0.75 1 318113 SOUTHPORT 5N NC 0.88
92966 EASTMAN 1W GA -0.66 | 318292 STATESVILLE 2NNE NC 2.38
93621 GAINESVILLE GA 0.72 | 318500 TARBORO 1S NC 1.36
93754 GLENNVILLE GA 1] 318694 TRANSOU NC -0.56
94170 HAWKINSVILLE GA -0.09 | 319147 WAYNESVILLE 1E NC -1.23
95874 MILLEDGEVILLE GA 3.05 ] 319476 WILSON 3SW NC -1.17
95882 MILLEN 4N GA -0.83 1 380074  AIKEN 4NE SC -0.78
96335 NEWNAN 4NE GA -0.57 | 380165 ANDERSON SC 1.08
97276 QUITMAN 2NW GA -2.17 | 380559 BEAUFORT 7SW SC 0.45
97600 ROME GA -1.84 | 380764 BLACKVILLE 3W SC 0.73
97847 SAVANNAH INTL AP GA 2.54 1 381277 CALHOUN FALLS SC 0.14
98535 TALBOTTON GA 0.87 ] 381310 CAMDEN 3W SC 0.63
98703 TIFTON GA 0.12 ] 381549 CHARLESTON CITY SC 2.83
98740 TOCCOA GA 0.52 | 381588 CHERAW SC 0.82
99141 WARRENTON GA -0.97 | 381770 CLEMSON UNIVERSITY SC 2.05
99157 WASHINGTON 2 ESE GA 0.72 ] 381944 COLUMBIA U OF SC SC 2.03
99186 WAYCROSS 4NE GA 1.29 ] 381997 CONWAY SC 2.03
99291 1 WEST POINT GA -1.37 ]| 382260 DARLINGTON SC 2.59
310090 ALBEMARLE NC -0.24 | 383468 GEORGETOWN 2E SC 1.41
311458 CAPE HATTERAS WSO NC 0.48 | 383747 GREENVILLE-SPARTANBURG AP SC 0.12
311677 CHAPEL HILL 2W NC 0.95 ] 383754 ' GREENWOOD 3SW SC -0.61
312635 EDENTON NC 0.72 | 384690 KERSHAW 1SW SC 1.25
312719 ELIZABETH CITY NC 0.15 ] 384753 ' KINGSTREE 1SE SC 0.1
313017 FAYETTEVILLE NC -0.59 1 385017 LAURENS SC 2.18
313510 GOLDSBORO 4SE NC 0.88 | 385200 LITTLE MOUNTAIN SC 1.88
313969 HENDERSON 2NNW NC 0.63 | 386209 NEWBERRY SC 0.96
313976 HENDERSONVILLE INE NC 3.79 | 386527 @ ORANGEBURG 2 SC 1.06
314055 HIGHLANDS NC -0.79 1 387631 SALUDA SC -0.67
314684  KINSTON 5SE NC -1.56 | 387722 SANTUCK SC 0.57
314938 LENOIR NC 1.17 | 388426 SUMMERVILLE SC -0.3
315123 LOUISBURG NC 2.64 | 388440 SUMTER SC 0.56
315177 LUMBERTON NC 1.57 | 388887 WALHALLA SC -0.88
315340 MARION NC 1.5] 389327 WINNSBORO SC -2.07
315356 MARSHALL NC -1.14 | 389350 WINTHROP COLLEGE SC 0.17
315771  MONROE 4SE NC 1.1 ] 389469 YEMASSEE SC -0.34
315830 MOREHEAD CITY 2 WNW NC 1.54



USHCN(V2.5) Annual Min Temperature Trends

1902-2015
Station Name State Annual | Station Name State Annual
90140 ALBANY 3SE GA -0.8 315838 MORGANTON NC 2.15
90586 BAINBRIDGE INT PAPER GA -1.59 315890 MOUNT AIRY NC 0.68
91340 BRUNSWICK GA 0.67 317202 REIDSVILLE 2NW NC 1.54
91500 CAMILLA 3SE GA -1.11 317615 SALISBURY NC -0.49
92318 COVINGTON GA 0.3 317994 SMITHFIELD NC -1
92475 5 DAHLONEGA 2NW GA -0.45 318113 SOUTHPORT 5N NC -0.23
92966 EASTMAN 1W GA -0.35 318292 STATESVILLE 2NNE NC 2.53
93621 GAINESVILLE GA 1.88 318500 TARBORO 1S NC 0.45
93754 GLENNVILLE GA 0.24 318694 TRANSOU NC 2.72
94170 HAWKINSVILLE GA 0.34 319147 WAYNESVILLE 1E NC 0.5
95874 MILLEDGEVILLE GA -0.63 319476 WILSON 3SW NC 4.69
95882 MILLEN 4N GA 1.53 380074 @ AIKEN 4NE SC 0.58
96335 NEWNAN 4NE GA 0.38 380165 ANDERSON SC 0.58
97276 QUITMAN 2NW GA -0.59 380559 BEAUFORT 7SW SC -1.34
97600 ROME GA -0.49 380764 BLACKVILLE 3W SC -0.02
97847 SAVANNAH INTL AP GA 1.81 381277 CALHOUN FALLS SC 0.15
98535 TALBOTTON GA -1.79 381310 CAMDEN 3W SC 0.76
98703 TIFTON GA -0.35 381549 CHARLESTON CITY SC 1.03
98740 TOCCOA GA 0.38 381588 CHERAW SC -0.23
99141 WARRENTON GA 1.06 381770 CLEMSON UNIVERSITY SC 4.63
99157 WASHINGTON 2 ESE GA 2.67 381944 COLUMBIA U OF SC SC 0.73
99186 WAYCROSS 4NE GA 2.71 381997 CONWAY SC 1.52
99291 1 WEST POINT GA -0.18 382260 DARLINGTON SC -0.33
310090 ALBEMARLE NC -0.35 383468 GEORGETOWN 2E SC 0.27
311458 CAPE HATTERAS WSO NC 1.61 383747 GREENVILLE-SPARTANBURG AP SC 0.9
311677 CHAPEL HILL 2W NC 1.84 383754 GREENWOOD 3SW SC 0.4
312635 EDENTON NC 2.81 384690 KERSHAW 1SW SC 0.4
312719 ELIZABETH CITY NC 2.92 384753  KINGSTREE 1SE SC 0
313017 FAYETTEVILLE NC 2.28 385017 LAURENS SC 1.05
313510 GOLDSBORO 4SE NC -0.3 385200 LITTLE MOUNTAIN SC 1
313969 HENDERSON 2NNW NC 1.44 386209 NEWBERRY SC -1.16
313976 HENDERSONVILLE 1NE NC 1.26 386527 ORANGEBURG 2 SC 0.02
314055 HIGHLANDS NC -0.23 387631 SALUDA SC -0.38
314684 KINSTON 5SE NC 2.55 387722 SANTUCK SC 1.42
314938 LENOIR NC 0.23 388426 SUMMERVILLE SC 0.32
315123 LOUISBURG NC -0.21 388440 SUMTER SC 0.34
315177 LUMBERTON NC -0.79 388887 WALHALLA SC -0.01
315340 MARION NC 2.16 389327 WINNSBORO SC 0.33
315356 MARSHALL NC -0.31 389350 WINTHROP COLLEGE SC 0.35
315771 MONROE 4SE NC 0.73 389469 YEMASSEE SC 0.03
315830 MOREHEAD CITY 2 WNW NC 0.64




South Carolina Statewide Trends

1902-2015

South Carolina Statewide Average Annual Temperature
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South Carolina Statewide Average Annual Temperature Data
Year AVG Year | AVG Year AVG Year AVG Year AVG Year AVG Year AVG Year AVG
1895 61 | 1911 63.8 | 1927 63.6 | 1943 62.3 ] 1959 62.7 | 1975 63.2] 1991 63.8 | 2007 64.3
1896 63.4 | 1912 61.6 | 1928 61.9] 1944 62.4] 1960 61 ] 1976 60.9 ] 1992 61.9 | 2008 63
1897 62.9 | 1913 62.8 | 1929 62.4 | 1945 63.3] 1961 61.7 | 1977 62.2 ] 1993 62.6 | 2009 62.7
1898 62.8 | 1914 61.4 | 1930 62.1 ]| 1946 63.6] 1962 61.8 ] 1978 61.6 ]| 1994 62.8 | 2010 62.6
1899 62.6 | 1915 61.8 | 1931 63.4 | 1947 61.8] 1963 60.7 | 1979 61.5] 1995 62.5 ]| 2011 64.1
1900 63 | 1916 62.5 | 1932 63.9] 1948 62.8] 1964 61.7 | 1980 61.9 ] 1996 61.8 | 2012 64.5
1901 60.7 | 1917 60.7 | 1933 64.3 ]| 1949 63.8] 1965 62.2 | 1981 61.2 ] 1997 62.2 | 2013 62.3
1902 62.1 ] 1918 62.3 | 1934 62.6 | 1950 62.5] 1966 60.7 | 1982 62.7 | 1998 64.7 | 2014 62.2
1903 61.5 | 1919 63.3 | 1935 62.6 | 1951 62.6 ] 1967 61.1 ] 1983 61.3 ] 1999 63.4 ] 2015 64.5
1904 60.8 | 1920 61.3 | 1936 62.6 | 1952 63 ] 1968 60.8 | 1984 62.4] 2000 62.3 | 2016 64.9
1905 61.9 | 1921 64.2 | 1937 62.2 | 1953 63.5] 1969 60.7 | 1985 63.1] 2001 63.3
1906 62.5 | 1922 63.5 ] 1938 63.5] 1954 63.3] 1970 62.3 ]| 1986 64.1] 2002 63.7
1907 62.5 | 1923 62.6 | 1939 63.7 | 1955 62.5] 1971 62.4 | 1987 62.3] 2003 62.4
1908 62.9 | 1924 61.2 | 1940 60.8 | 1956 63.1] 1972 62.1 ] 1988 61.2 ] 2004 63.2
1909 62.4 | 1925 63.7 | 1941 62.7 | 1957 63.1] 1973 62.6 | 1989 62.3 | 2005 63.1
1910 61.6 | 1926 | 62.4 ] 1942 62.6 | 1958 60.7 | 1974 63 | 1990 65 | 2006 63.6




USHCN(V2.5) Temperature Trends 1902-2015
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Winter Precipitation Trends Graphs

December-February : 1902-2015

USHCN(V2.5) Precipitation Map
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USHCN(V2.5) Precipitation Trends Data

December-February 1902-2015

Station Name State Winter | Station Name State = Winter
90140 ALBANY 3SE GA 0.32 ] 315838 MORGANTON NC -0.88
90586 BAINBRIDGE INT PAPER GA -0.23 1 315890 @ MOUNT AIRY NC -0.47
91340 BRUNSWICK GA 0.51 | 317202 REIDSVILLE 2NW NC -0.3
91500 CAMILLA 3SE GA -0.74 1 317615 @ SALISBURY NC -4.14
92318 COVINGTON GA -2.76 1 317994 SMITHFIELD NC -1.38
92475 5 DAHLONEGA 2NW GA -2.04 1 318113 SOUTHPORT 5N NC -1.39
92966 EASTMAN 1W GA 0.42 | 318292 STATESVILLE 2NNE NC -2.71
93621 GAINESVILLE GA -0.77 | 318500 TARBORO 1S NC -1.93
93754 GLENNVILLE GA 0.88 | 318694 TRANSOU NC -1.33
94170 HAWKINSVILLE GA 0.36 | 319147 WAYNESVILLE 1E NC 0.91
95874 MILLEDGEVILLE GA -0.7 | 319476 WILSON 3SW NC -1.3
95882 MILLEN 4N GA 0.36 | 380074 @ AIKEN 4NE SC 1.37
96335 NEWNAN 4NE GA -2.96 | 380165 ANDERSON SC -1.7
97276 QUITMAN 2NW GA -0.37 | 380559 BEAUFORT 7SW SC 0.07
97600 ROME GA -3.42 | 380764 BLACKVILLE 3W SC 0.8
97847 SAVANNAH INTL AP GA 1.64 | 381277 CALHOUN FALLS SC -1.58
98535 TALBOTTON GA -0.76 | 381310 CAMDEN 3W SC -1.73
98703 TIFTON GA 1.52 | 381549 CHARLESTON CITY SC 0.24
98740  TOCCOA GA -2.38 | 381588 CHERAW SC -0.74
99141 WARRENTON GA -0.5] 381770 CLEMSON UNIVERSITY SC -3.14
99157 WASHINGTON 2 ESE GA -2.03 | 381944 COLUMBIA U OF SC SC 1.89
99186 WAYCROSS 4NE GA 1.45 1 381997 CONWAY SC -0.79
99291 1 WEST POINT GA -2.61 ] 382260 DARLINGTON SC 0.67
310090 @ ALBEMARLE NC -1.94 | 383468 GEORGETOWN 2E SC 0.6
311458 CAPE HATTERAS WSO NC 3.53 | 383747 GREENVILLE-SPARTANBURG AP SC -4.08
311677 CHAPEL HILL 2W NC -0.98 | 383754 GREENWOOD 3SW SC -3.05
312635 EDENTON NC -2.09 | 384690 KERSHAW 1SW SC -0.27
312719 @ ELIZABETH CITY NC -1.09 | 384753 KINGSTREE 1SE SC 1.12
313017 FAYETTEVILLE NC -0.86 | 385017 LAURENS SC -0.84
313510 GOLDSBORO 4SE NC -0.68 | 385200 ' LITTLE MOUNTAIN SC 0.22
313969 HENDERSON 2NNW NC -1.02 | 386209 NEWBERRY SC -1.54
313976 HENDERSONVILLE INE NC -2.19 1 386527 ORANGEBURG 2 SC 1.32
314055 HIGHLANDS NC -0.97 | 387631 SALUDA SC -0.62
314684  KINSTON 5SE NC 0.42 | 387722 SANTUCK SC -2.2
314938 LENOIR NC -1.52 | 388426 SUMMERVILLE SC -0.05
315123 LOUISBURG NC -1.39 | 388440 SUMTER SC 0.99
315177 LUMBERTON NC -0.75 | 388887 @ WALHALLA SC -2.4
315340 MARION NC -2.31 ] 389327  WINNSBORO SC 0.01
315356 MARSHALL NC 0.83 ] 389350 WINTHROP COLLEGE SC -2.3
315771 MONROE 4SE NC -0.91 | 389469 YEMASSEE SC 2.1
315830 MOREHEAD CITY 2 WNW NC -0.15




South Carolina Statewide Trends Data

December-Febuary: 1902-2015

Year DEC JAN = FEB =~ WINTER | Year DEC JAN FEB ' WINTER | Year DEC JAN FEB ~ WINTER
1895 7.58  3.12 1936 2.76 6.72 4.74 14.22 1977 555 3.28 158 10.41
1896 3.17 3.12 | 5.85 12.14 1937 512 6.12 4.25 15.49 1978 462 641 1.22 12.25
1897 3.67 238 7.63 13.68 1938 2.50 141 0.88 4.79 1979 284 522 6.01 14.07
1898 242 1.84  0.87 5.13 1939 2.65 2.87 845 13.97 1980 2.12 486 1.85 8.83
1899 2.60 456 7.26 14.42 1940 2.66 3.48 4.77 10.91 1981 173 078 3.60 6.11
1900 255 247 | 572 10.74 1941 272 165 185 6.22 1982  6.61 530 521 17.12
1901 5.77 3.60 3.16 12.53 1942 7.17 262 3.72 13.51 1983 5.00 450 5.78 15.28
1902 5.22 1.86 | 5.75 12.83 1943 414 477 152 10.43 1984 6.77 435 5728 16.40
1903 4.48 3.88 6.71 15.07 1944 406 3.65 5.79 13.50 1985 151 318 5.17 9.86
1904 2.08 3.08 | 3.93 9.09 1945 1.40 238 461 8.39 1986 197 169 @ 2.29 5.95
1905 2.72 199 523 9.94 1946 7.10 3.79 295 13.84 1987 396 680 4.90 15.66
1906  7.24 584 2.83 15.91 1947 112 469 0.76 6.57 1988 2.24 384 209 8.17
1907 3.08 0.75  3.43 7.26 1948 491 394 4091 13.76 1989 0.88 @ 2.21 3.3 6.22
1908  6.08 4.41 | 555 16.04 1949 452 195 5.10 11.57 1990 440 3.64 3.85 11.89
1909 3.05 157 438 9.00 1950 1.81 195 1.27 5.03 1991 257 672 186 11.15
1910 2.83 3.05  4.68 10.56 1951 4.01 136 157 6.94 1992 265 378 3.81 10.24
1911 2.27 173 155 5.55 1952 439 236 4.55 11.30 1993 348 712 341 14.01
1912 485 4.89 594 15.68 1953 3.21 327 563 12.11 1994 286 463 @ 2.89 10.38
1913  3.18 345 455 11.18 1954 6.99 3.23 1.57 11.79 1995 561 572 523 16.56
1914 424 253 | 473 11.50 1955 2.81 423 275 9.79 1996 2.18 387 221 8.26
1915 4.89 6.21 3.10 14.20 1956 0.83 1.74 6.01 8.58 1997 3.06 424 455 11.85
1916 329 181 3.84 8.94 1957 231 247 2.66 7.44 1998 541 741  7.70 20.52
1917 234 347 392 9.73 1958 2.86 4.23 392 11.01 1999 359 537 2.68 11.64
1918 1.62 401 1.85 7.48 1959  3.23  3.21 4.80 11.24 2000 @ 229 580 1.62 9.71
1919 5.26 3.87 4.80 13.93 1960 3.11 594 6.07 15.12 2001 187 202 240 6.29
1920 3.00 3.28 | 4.13 10.41 1961 2.07 2.69 5.96 10.72 2002 147 349 206 7.02
1921 4.03 351 4.6 11.70 1962 4.25 534 3.80 13.39 2003 4.63 176 4.14 10.53
1922 147 336 | 6.22 11.05 1963 2.52 4.80 3.80 11.12 2004 257 177 514 9.48
1923 5.04 279 3.36 11.19 1964 298 7.03 6.03 16.04 2005 220 202 3.82 8.04
1924 401 4.26 331 11.58 1965 450 1.64 574 11.88 2006 419 329 296 10.44
1925 5.15 839 1.72 15.26 1966 0.93 599 454 11.46 2007  3.71 366 254 9.91
1926 376 594 411 13.81 1967 3.26 4.08 3.64 10.98 2008 | 512 288 394 11.94
1927 290 0.93 4.04 7.87 1968 394 418 1.10 9.22 2009 296 205 2.00 7.01
1928 6.07  1.28 5.69 13.04 1969 3.22 278 3.57 9.57 2010 805 492 334 16.31
1929 199 412 7.11 13.22 1970 3.85 2.74 3.05 9.64 2011 199 1.87 3.40 7.26
1930 430 446 1.01 9.77 1971 342 445 434 12.21 2012 ' 195 219 2.23 6.37
1931 3.86 253 1.69 8.08 1972 2.67 571 394 12.32 2013 454 248 6.20 13.22
1932 596 4.46 351 13.93 1973 543 473 516 15.32 2014 526 315 331 11.72
1933 5.14 2.75 5.00 12.89 1974 555 4.64 4.65 14.84 2015 394 356 4.06 11.56
1934 1.04 1.75  3.86 6.65 1975 493 552 529 15.74 2016 6.70 294 478 14.42
1935 254 243 244 7.41 1976 420 345 1.41 9.06 2017 410 486 137 10.33




Spring Precipitation Trends Graphs

March-May 1902-2015

Precipitation (in.)

USHCN(V2.5) Precipitation Map
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USHCN(V2.5) Precipitation Trends

March-May 1902-2015

Station = Name State Spring | Station Name State = Spring
90140  ALBANY 3SE GA -1.46 | 315838 MORGANTON NC 0.82
90586 BAINBRIDGE INT PAPER GA 0.62 ] 315890 MOUNT AIRY NC 1.82
91340 BRUNSWICK GA -0.28 | 317202 REIDSVILLE 2NW NC 0.74
91500 CAMILLA 3SE GA -1.53 ] 317615 SALISBURY NC -2.61
92318 COVINGTON GA -2.21 ] 317994 SMITHFIELD NC 0.4
92475 5 DAHLONEGA 2NW GA -0.2 ] 318113 SOUTHPORT 5N NC 0.89
92966 EASTMAN 1W GA -1.78 | 318292 STATESVILLE 2NNE NC -0.3
93621 | GAINESVILLE GA 0.27 | 318500 @ TARBORO 1S NC -0.72
93754  GLENNVILLE GA -0.66 | 318694 TRANSOU NC -0.44
94170 HAWKINSVILLE GA -1.43 1 319147 WAYNESVILLE 1E NC 0.86
95874 MILLEDGEVILLE GA -0.99 | 319476 WILSON 3SW NC 0.33
95882 MILLEN 4N GA -2.12 | 380074 = AIKEN 4NE SC 2.76
96335 NEWNAN 4NE GA -0.72 ] 380165 ANDERSON SC -0.4
97276 | QUITMAN 2NW GA -2.11 ] 380559 BEAUFORT 7SW SC 0.35
97600 ROME GA 0.5 ] 380764 BLACKVILLE 3W SC 0.29
97847  SAVANNAH INTL AP GA 2.08 | 381277 = CALHOUN FALLS SC -1.74
98535  TALBOTTON GA -1.7 | 381310 CAMDEN 3W SC -1.5
98703 | TIFTON GA -0.19 | 381549 CHARLESTON CITY SC 0.86
98740  TOCCOA GA -0.46 | 381588 CHERAW SC -0.42
99141  WARRENTON GA 0.47 | 381770 CLEMSON UNIVERSITY SC -0.89
99157  WASHINGTON 2 ESE GA -1.08 | 381944 COLUMBIA U OF SC SC 1.29
99186 | WAYCROSS 4NE GA -0.27 | 381997 CONWAY SC 0.48
99291 1 WEST POINT GA -1.83 ] 382260 DARLINGTON SC -0.06
310090 ALBEMARLE NC -0.08 | 383468 GEORGETOWN 2E SC -0.08
311458 CAPE HATTERAS WSO NC 2.3 ) 383747 GREENVILLE-SPARTANBURG AP SC -0.51
311677 CHAPEL HILL 2W NC 0.08 | 383754 GREENWOOD 3SW SC -0.85
312635 EDENTON NC -0.83 | 384690 KERSHAW 1SW SC 0.69
312719 @ ELIZABETH CITY NC 0.52 1 384753 KINGSTREE 1SE SC 1.67
313017 FAYETTEVILLE NC -1.04 | 385017 LAURENS SC 0.97
313510 GOLDSBORO 4SE NC 0.94 1 385200 LITTLE MOUNTAIN SC -0.08
313969 HENDERSON 2NNW NC -0.5] 386209 NEWBERRY SC -1.02
313976 HENDERSONVILLE 1NE NC -1.11 | 386527 ORANGEBURG 2 SC 1.33
314055 HIGHLANDS NC 1.02 | 387631 SALUDA SC 0.36
314684 KINSTON 5SE NC 0.76 | 387722 SANTUCK SC -0.76
314938 LENOIR NC 0.88 | 388426 SUMMERVILLE SC 1.26
315123 LOUISBURG NC 0.1 ] 388440 SUMTER SC 0.9
315177 LUMBERTON NC -0.13 | 388887 WALHALLA SC -0.22
315340 = MARION NC 0] 389327 WINNSBORO SC -0.78
315356 MARSHALL NC 1.12 ] 389350 WINTHROP COLLEGE SC -0.92
315771 MONROE 4SE NC -0.27 | 389469 YEMASSEE SC 0.41
315830 MOREHEAD CITY 2 WNW NC 1.83




South Carolina Statewide Trends

March-May: 1902-2015

Year JUN JUL AUG SPRING | Year JUN JUL AUG SPRING | Year JUN JUL AUG SPRING
1895 54 55 455 1545 |1936 499 7.49 0.62 13.1 1977 6.89 1.69 2.89 11.47
1896 2.28 1.38 2.96 6.62 1937 2.52 647 192 1091 | 1978 3.63 357 4.28 11.48
1897 459 333 254 1046 |1938 191 635 4 12.26 | 1979 367 55 572 14.89
1898 3.28 4.84 1.35 9.47 1939 3.24 3.02 3.56 9.82 1980 10.01 2.66 4.14 16.81
1899 4.02 282 1.9 8.74 1940 3.14 2.03 2.82 7.99 1981 2.84 166 3.35 7.85
1900 4.42 5.7 24 12.52 11941 435 25 041 7.26 1982 1.71 542 291 10.04
1901 439 521 6954 1654 |1942 7.18 136 432 1286 | 1983 843 45 213 15.06
1902 4.23 223 2.48 8.94 1943 59 364 296 12.5 1984 552 473 6.02 16.27
1903 6.22 2.7 3.27 1219 |1944 878 485 209 1572 | 1985 1.02 1.24 3.09 5.35
1904 3.39 1.24 2.16 6.79 1945 2.08 3.56 2.95 8.59 1986 3.19 0.78 294 6.91
1905 2.26 395 537 1158 |1946 3.6 366 442 1168 | 1987 525 1.72 198 8.95
1906 5.3 1.52 331 10.13 | 1947 541 447 3.23 1311 | 1988 248 3.73 25 8.71
1907 1.57 436 436 10.29 |1948 7.43 335 563 1641 | 1989 4.72 452 3.64 12.88
1908 4.53 449 286 11.88 |194S9 19 46 3.48 9.98 1990 3.71 167 3.44 8.82
1909 4.8 3.06 4.67 1253 |1950 4.18 1.39 4.36 9.93 1991 636 45 512 15.98
1910 138 1.8 3.67 6.85 1951 4.67 3.08 0.83 8.58 1992 383 294 3.49 10.26
1911 2.29 2.99 0.56 5.84 1952 6.95 3.15 3.72 13.82 | 1993 6.14 294 232 11.4
1912 6.8 4.34 4.06 15.2 1953 4.46 195 3.76 10.17 | 1994 5.15 1.5 2.02 8.67
1913 6.92 1.83 2.19 10.94 | 1954 3.48 2.84 3.27 9.59 1995 2.07 1.09 2.83 5.99
1914 2.72 2596 0.8 6.48 1955 197 457 415 10.69 | 1996 552 346 284 11.82
1915 269 143 7.16 11.28 | 1956 3.68 3.72 2.69 10.09 | 1997 3.26 4.79 2.43 10.48
1916 198 1.81 2.45 6.24 1957 459 245 6 13.04 ] 1998 51 @ 6.44 3.65 15.19
1917 5.14 3.28 294 1136 |1958 4.73 6.75 334 1482 | 1999 265 395 2.38 8.98
1918 1.8 568 3.47 1095 |1959 6.34 35 461 1445 |2000 4.08 279 1.21 8.08
1919 2.99 2.13 4.62 9.74 1960 4.71 2.83 2.33 9.87 2001 6.38 096 261 9.95
1920 6.37 5.26 1.83 13.46 |1961 4.25 6.75 399 1499 ]2002 4.28 184 3.49 9.61
1921 232 257 522 1011 | 1962 556 391 2.01 11.48 |]2003 7.52 6 5.72 19.24
1922 6.74 453 6.25 17.52 |1963 3.74 3.22 3.46 1042 ]2004 092 202 2.89 5.83
1923 5.03 3.07 6.45 1455 |1964 593 491 2.75 13,59 |2005 487 2.74 3.77 11.38
1924 2.76 555 445 1276 | 1965 7.54 3.65 2.17 1336 |2006 1.24 256 2.54 6.34
1925 155 218 2.14 5.87 1966 3.81 2.73 6.05 1259 | 2007 2.57 254 1.44 6.55
1926 435 25 1.28 8.13 1967 2.4 233 549 10.22 | 2008 3.44 3.19 274 9.37
1927 333 1.27 1.78 6.38 1968 2.39 2.97 3.49 8.85 2009 5.11 34 568 14.19
1928 3.99 6.27 4.74 15 1969 4.54 464 433 1351 | 2010 3.06 134 36 8
1929 6.71 393 6.52 17.16 |1970 6.6 167 3.31 1158 |]2011 502 287 255 10.84
1930 3.59 232 221 8.12 1971 6.79 3.28 4.17 1424 | 2012 364 255 5.72 11.91
1931 2.78 3.12 4.28 10.18 |1972 3.39 1.03 6.16 10.58 | 2013 335 47 356 11.61
1932 3.42 1.78 3.18 8.38 1973 6.11 4.48 393 1452 |2014 434 424 397 12.55
1933 1.8 216 3.21 7.17 1974 2.84 294 5.03 10.81 | 2015 3.18 4.47 1.63 9.28
1934 3.72 298 579 1249 |1975 6.06 346 6.56 16.08 | 2016 2.26 248 5.66 10.4
1935 2.43 3.15 231 7.89 1976 4.32 0.78 7.42 12.52




Precipitation (in.)
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USHCN(V2.5) Precipitation Trends

June- August : 1902-2015

Station
90140
90586
91340
91500
92318
92475
92966
93621
93754
94170
95874
95882
96335
97276
97600
97847
98535
98703
98740
99141
99157
99186
99291
310090
311458
311677
312635
312719
313017
313510
313969
313976
314055
314684
314938
315123
315177
315340
315356
315771
315830

Name
ALBANY 3SE
BAINBRIDGE INT PAPER
BRUNSWICK
CAMILLA 3SE
COVINGTON
5 DAHLONEGA 2NW
EASTMAN 1W
GAINESVILLE
GLENNVILLE
HAWKINSVILLE
MILLEDGEVILLE
MILLEN 4N
NEWNAN 4NE
QUITMAN 2NW
ROME
SAVANNAH INTL AP
TALBOTTON
TIFTON
TOCCOA
WARRENTON
WASHINGTON 2 ESE
WAYCROSS 4NE
1 WEST POINT
ALBEMARLE
CAPE HATTERAS WSO
CHAPEL HILL 2W
EDENTON
ELIZABETH CITY
FAYETTEVILLE
GOLDSBORO 4SE
HENDERSON 2NNW
HENDERSONVILLE 1NE
HIGHLANDS
KINSTON 5SE
LENOQIR
LOUISBURG
LUMBERTON
MARION
MARSHALL
MONROE 4SE
MOREHEAD CITY 2 WNW

State Summer

GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

-0.55
-2.21
-2.44
-0.8
-1.04
-1.17
-2.46
-1.05
-3.01
-2.79
-2.56
-3.19
-1.88
-3.89
-0.52
-0.48
-0.84
-1.91
-1.79
-1
-3.46
-0.82
-4.08
-4.44
0.94
-3.15
-2.98
-2.71
-2.12
-2.73
-3.36
-4.2
-5.92
-2.47
-5.47
-2.55
0.12
-5.69
-0.99
-2.41
2.28

Station
315838
315890
317202
317615
317994
318113
318292
318500
318694
319147
319476
380074
380165
380559
380764
381277
381310
381549
381588
381770
381944
381997
382260
383468
383747
383754
384690
384753
385017
385200
386209
386527
387631
387722
388426
388440
388887
389327
389350
389469

Name
MORGANTON
MOUNT AIRY

REIDSVILLE 2NW
SALISBURY
SMITHFIELD
SOUTHPORT 5N
STATESVILLE 2NNE
TARBORO 1S
TRANSOU
WAYNESVILLE 1E
WILSON 3SW
AIKEN 4NE
ANDERSON
BEAUFORT 7SW
BLACKVILLE 3W
CALHOUN FALLS
CAMDEN 3W
CHARLESTON CITY
CHERAW

CLEMSON UNIVERSITY

COLUMBIA U OF SC
CONWAY
DARLINGTON
GEORGETOWN 2E

GREENVILLE-SPARTANBURG AP

GREENWOOD 35W
KERSHAW 1SW
KINGSTREE 1SE

LAURENS
LITTLE MOUNTAIN
NEWBERRY
ORANGEBURG 2
SALUDA
SANTUCK
SUMMERVILLE
SUMTER
WALHALLA
WINNSBORO
WINTHROP COLLEGE
YEMASSEE

State
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

Summer
-4.31
-1.54
-2.29
-4.74

-3
-0.53
-4.37
-3.23
-4.38
-0.45

-3
2.37
-3.19
0.46
-1.19
-2.15
-3.81
0.61
-2.68

-1.9
1.63
-1.26
-0.75
-1.81
-3.02
-5.44
-4.01
-4.42
-4.76
-1.32
-3.85
-0.49
-2.17
-4.61
-0.72
-0.6
-1.8
-3.63
-4.81
-1.6



South Carolina Statewide Trends

Year
1895
1896
1897
1898
1899
1900
1901
1902
1903
1904
1905
1906
1907
1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935

JUN
331
5.74
5.21
4.29
3.77
7.82
6.74
431
8.08
3.35
1.96
8.3
5.98
5.08
6.77
7.64
3.24
5.75
5.68
3.8
4.67
5.5
4.73
3.33
5.92
3.41
2.98
6.01
2.27
5.27
3.46
4.94
6.34
5.39
6.02
4.62
2.36
6.49
3.12
4.7
2.27

JUL
4.1
9.02
5.76
7.94
3.85
4.48
4.26
3.81
3.32
5.63
6.33
8.42
5.07
5.79
5.44
571
3.98
5.09
5.18
5.29
3.53
14.41
6.68
5.2
9.03
5.35
8.44
7.05
4.66
7.23
35
6.28
6.41
6.52
4.4
5.06
5.39
3.91
5.38
4.26
7.95

AUG
6.44
3.3
4.48
9.16
5.75
2.21
8.94
5.25
6.73
8.16
5.44
6.23
5.15
9.65
4.85
6.15
6.34
3.7
3.82
6.14
7.4
3.17
2.95
4.25
4.84
8.27
4.03
53
7.13
2.75
1.57
3.44
4.89
8.77
3.17
2.36
5.18
6.03
5.12
53
6.73

SUMMER
13.85
18.06
15.45
21.39
13.37
1451
19.94
13.37
18.13
17.14
13.73
22.95
16.2
20.52
17.06
19.5
13.56
14.54
14.68
15.23
15.6
23.08
14.36
12.78
19.79
17.03
15.45
18.36
14.06
15.25
8.53
14.66
17.64
20.68
13.59
12.04
12.93
16.43
13.62
14.26
16.95

Year
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976

JUN
3.7
5.03
4.77
4.18
3.62
9.36
543
433
2.76
3.93
2.66
4.72
2.83
4.53
3.18
4.59
3.23
4.11
1.74
3.48
3.26
4.74
4.85
3.19
4.35
6.11
6.83
6.2
5.05
7.76
4.1
4.41
6.12
4.94
2.4
4.87
5.85
9.5
3.84

6.97

JUL
5.05
5.05
6.98
5.87
3.74
8.24
5.98
7.37
5.43
6.63
6.38
5.19
5.48
4.71
7.28
5.61
3.39
3.7
35
5.98
4.38
3.25
6.47
8.94
7.71
5.03
3.73
4.41
10.49
6.93
4.73
6.67
6.87
4.41
5.04
7.86
4.56
4.03
4.4
8.83
4.26

AUG
4.93
6.34
2.38
7.45
9.45
4.67
5.43
4.11
3.4
5.62
5.51
5.51
4.11
10.1
3.59
3.32
9.23
4.35
2.59
4.34
3.85
4.03
4.7
4.74
3.91
7.63
4.24
2.35
8.59
4.28
5.37
7.41
2.53
7.56
6.36
7.99
4.57
4.71
7.58
3.34
3.41

June-August: 1902-2015

SUMMER
13.68
16.42
14.13
17.5
16.81
22.27
16.84
15.81
11.59
16.18
14.55
15.42
12.42
19.34
14.05
13.52
15.85
12.16
7.83
13.8
11.49
12.02
16.02
16.87
15.97
18.77
14.8
12.96
24.13
18.97
14.2
18.49
15.52
16.91
13.8
20.72
14.98
18.24
15.82
16.17
14.64

Year
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

JUN
3.76
34
4.28
3.37
4.12
6.82
3.44
3.1
4.73
242
5.62
2.75
6.37
1.94
4.05
6.5
2.37
8.02
8.16
3.09
5.92
3.36
4.84
3.79
54
3.01
6.39
6.35
6.83
6.8
4.72
2.35
4.04
451
2.62
4.17
7.7
3.43
4.12
3.65

JUL
2.96
4.99
5.67
2.66
6.18
5.66
3.53
8.36
7.57
2.99
2.81
3.52
7.14
3.55
7.24
2.88
2.87
6.04
4.47
4.89
6.69
4.32
3.84
4.83
5.24
3.25
8.37
4.96
5.79
2.96
3.79
4.69
4.25
4.86
3.89
5.51
10.38
4.62
3.47
3.94

AUG
5.85
4.86
3.09
2.39
5.77
3.53
2.81
3.45
7.2
8.93
4.33
6.09
4.71
6.13
7.89
8.25
3.15
6.13
9.69
5.41
2.21
3.82
3.31
4.1
2.66
5.94
4.61
6.99
4.96
5.11
2.94
7.08
3.65
5.96
4.27
7.45
6.4
431
5.71
3.97

SUMMER
12.57
13.25
13.04
8.42
16.07
16.01
9.78
1491
19.5
14.34
12.76
12.36
18.22
11.62
19.18
17.63
8.39
20.19
22.32
13.39
14.82
11.5
11.99
12.72
13.3
12.2
19.37
18.3
17.58
14.87
11.45
14.12
11.94
15.33
10.78
17.13
24.48
12.36
13.3
11.56



Fall Precipitation Trends Graphs

September- November : 1902-2015

USHCN(V2.5) Precipitation Map
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USHCN(V2.5) Precipitation Trends Data

September-November: 1902-2015

Station Name State Fall Station Name State Fall
90140 ALBANY 3SE GA 1.67 ] 315838 MORGANTON NC 2.71
90586 BAINBRIDGE INT PAPER GA 0.43 | 315890 MOUNT AIRY NC 3.11
91340 BRUNSWICK GA 1.05] 317202 REIDSVILLE 2NW NC 4.09
91500 CAMILLA 3SE GA 1.38 | 317615 SALISBURY NC 1.31
92318 COVINGTON GA 2.74 | 317994 SMITHFIELD NC 2
92475 5 DAHLONEGA 2NW GA -1.17 | 318113 SOUTHPORT 5N NC 5.87
92966 EASTMAN 1W GA 0.57 | 318292 STATESVILLE 2NNE NC 1.72
93621 GAINESVILLE GA 4,71 | 318500 TARBORO 1S NC 3.63
93754 GLENNVILLE GA 0| 318694 TRANSOU NC 4.23
94170 HAWKINSVILLE GA 1.77 | 319147 WAYNESVILLE 1E NC 4.26
95874 MILLEDGEVILLE GA 2.23 ]| 319476 WILSON 3SW NC 2.34
95882 MILLEN 4N GA 0.06 | 380074 AIKEN 4NE SC 2.74
96335 NEWNAN 4NE GA 2.67 | 380165 ANDERSON SC 3.69
97276 QUITMAN 2NW GA 0.79 | 380559 BEAUFORT 7SW SC 0.86
97600 ROME GA 3.55 | 380764 BLACKVILLE 3W SC 0.72
97847 SAVANNAH INTL AP GA 0.28 | 381277 CALHOUN FALLS SC 2.1
98535 TALBOTTON GA 2.13 | 381310 CAMDEN 3W SC 1.69
98703 TIFTON GA 3.1] 381549 CHARLESTON CITY SC 3.75
98740 TOCCOA GA 4.01 | 381588 CHERAW SC 2.82
99141 WARRENTON GA 1.59] 381770 | CLEMSON UNIVERSITY SC 2.68
99157 WASHINGTON 2 ESE GA 0.37 | 381944 COLUMBIA U OF SC SC 3.4
99186 WAYCROSS 4NE GA 0.07 | 381997 CONWAY SC 1.4
99291 1 WEST POINT GA 2.55 ] 382260 DARLINGTON SC 1.83
310090 @ ALBEMARLE NC 3.07 | 383468 GEORGETOWN 2E SC 4.18
311458 CAPE HATTERAS WSO NC 8.05 | 383747 GREENVILLE-SPARTANBURG AP SC 2.02
311677 CHAPEL HILL 2W NC -3.15 | 383754 GREENWOOD 3SW SC 1.52
312635 EDENTON NC 2.53 | 384690 KERSHAW 1SW SC 3.92
312719 @ ELIZABETH CITY NC 3.7 ] 384753 KINGSTREE 1SE SC 1.15
313017 FAYETTEVILLE NC 2.52 | 385017 LAURENS SC 3.7
313510 GOLDSBORO 4SE NC 2.92 | 385200 LITTLE MOUNTAIN SC 3.26
313969 HENDERSON 2NNW NC 3.74 | 386209 NEWBERRY SC 3.83
313976 HENDERSONVILLE INE NC 2.37 | 386527 ORANGEBURG 2 SC 2.74
314055 HIGHLANDS NC 6.59 | 387631 SALUDA SC 2.44
314684 KINSTON 5SE NC 491 387722 SANTUCK SC 2.61
314938 LENOIR NC 2.58 | 388426 SUMMERVILLE SC 3.64
315123 LOUISBURG NC 3.72 | 388440 SUMTER SC 2.63
315177 LUMBERTON NC 1.19 | 388887 WALHALLA SC 3.52
315340 MARION NC 2.46 | 389327  WINNSBORO SC 3.28
315356 MARSHALL NC 2.12 | 389350 WINTHROP COLLEGE SC 2.73
315771 MONROE 4SE NC 3.04 | 389469 YEMASSEE SC 1.74
315830 MOREHEAD CITY 2 WNW NC 7.37



South Carolina Statewide Trends

September-November: 1902-2015

Year | SEP A OCT A NOV FALL | Year | SEP | OCT A NOV | FALL | Year | SEP | OCT A NOV | FALL
1895 1.55  1.12 248 5.15|1936 | 4.22 | 593 1.72 11.87|1977 4.07 4.07 | 2.53 |10.67
1896  3.19 138 396 8531937 3.21 | 412 267 10 |1978 244 0.78 2.68 | 5.9

1897 293 34 204 837|1938 | 511 | 121 2.7  9.02 |1979 894 179  4.04 |14.77
1898  4.03 H 3.64 47 1237|1939 | 221 | 08 | 1.07 4.08 |1980 6.06 2.82 | 2.5 |11.38
1899  2.75 497 257 10.29|1940 | 145 | 0.89 A 3.99 6.33 | 1981 1.47 2.77 | 1.04 | 5.28
1900  2.83 1 352 329 964 |1941| 15 | 201 11 | 4.61 1982 33 | 3.15 | 2.23 | 8.68
1901 4.7 099 1.09 6.78 | 1942 | 335 | 156 1.63  6.54 | 1983 3.85 2.06  4.44 |10.35
1902  3.97  4.69  3.63 1229|1943 | 3.11 | 0.27 1.8 | 518 |1984 21 | 1.82 141 | 533
1903 368 271 15 7.89 |1944 | 3.64 | 3.85 2.09 9.58 | 1985 0.87 4.41 | 7.62 | 12.9
1904  2.65  1.12 2.81 658 |1945|12.06| 1.6 | 1.52 15.18]1986 1.79 4.12  4.78 |10.69
1905 195 196 1.28 5.19 | 1946 251 499 275 10.25]|1987 7.53 0.87 | 3.58 |11.98
1906  4.66 4.06 053  9.65 | 1947 | 5.09 | 445  7.13 16.67]| 1988 6.28 2.4 2.7 11.38
1907 5.73  0.83 4.06 10.62| 1948 | 592 | 291 8.71 17.54]1989 6.59 4.1 | 2.42 |13.11
1908 ' 3.12 436 159 9.07|1949| 3.6 | 292 202 854 |1990 1.82 11.56| 2.3 |15.68
1909  4.03  2.17 1.07 7.27 | 1950 | 5.36 | 3.51 1.21 10.08]1991 1.8 H 0.92 1.81 | 4.53
1910 343 473  1.09  9.25|1951 451 122  2.89  8.62|1992 392 487 | 7.04 1583
1911 3.76 553  3.21 1125|1952 | 3.63 | 1.07 193 6.63 | 1993 4.23 3.94 | 2.77 |10.94
1912 1 6.25  2.07  2.49 10.81| 1953 | 6.35 | 0.46 | 155  8.36 | 1994 4.27 6.67 | 3.24 |14.18
1913  5.09 4.03 1.83 10.95| 1954 | 1.65 3 2.04  6.69 | 1995 3.58 5.71 | 3.68 |12.97
1914  3.83 H 3.65  3.41 10.89| 1955 | 492 | 246 H 229 9.67 | 1996 5.6 @ 3.58 | 2.46 | 11.64
1915 2,57 495 241 993 |1956 | 586 | 29 | 109 9.85|1997 563 437 437 |14.37
1916 1 2.38 1 2.59  1.15 6.12 | 1957 | 6.66 | 2.4 @ 6.69 15.75]1998 5.62 1.68 1.43 873
1917 597 1.45 0.78 8.2 | 1958 2 2.53 1 0.83 5361999 6.83 4.17 | 1.83 12.83
1918 395 3,51  3.14 10.6 | 1959 | 885 | 827 1.3 1842|2000 7.63 0.02 3.5 |11.15
1919 095 245 0.79 4.19|190 | 5.18 | 243 | 1.19 88 |2001 3.72 0.88 | 0.98 | 5.58
1920 54 | 0.82 362 984|191 194 | 0.78 214 4.86|2002 54 473 442 |14.55
1921 2.84 185 297 766 |1962 | 493 | 1.86 4.15 1094|2003 298 353 | 16 | 811
1922 13 55 0.6 74 |1963 5.17 048 | 455 | 10.2 | 2004 8.26 1.43 292 1261
1923 3,03 12 251 674]1%4 | 3.4 | 908 156 14.04]2005 0.65 4.67 3.2 | 852
1924 13.16 1.57 131 16.04]| 1965 285 29 @ 213 7.88 |2006 4.55  3.03 | 4.98 |12.56
1925 | 19 2.7  3.86 846 |1966 | 3.95 | 2.25 | 1.27 | 7.47 | 2007 @ 2.25  2.76 | 0.57 | 5.58
1926 243  1.23 298 6.64 1967 | 247 | 1.19 294 6.6 | 2008 4.03 4.53 394 125
1927 164  3.14 141  6.19|1968  1.73 526  3.92 10.91]2009 291 4.79 | 463 1233
1928  12.7 1.87 0.68 15.25]|1969 | 484 | 1.75 2.73 1 9.32 12010 491 147 123 | 761
1929 6.7 6,57 359 16.86| 1970 | 2.76 | 539 | 1.38 | 9.53 | 2011  4.27  2.25 | 2.85 | 9.37
1930 5.04 2.23 392 1119|1971 | 2.86 | 6.87 @ 2.67 12.4 |2012 254 1.77 | 1.46 | 577
1931 091 0.69 048 208 | 1972 | 2.57 | 1.66  4.48 8712013 2.04 1.16 | 3.16 | 6.36
1932 358  6.61 4.24 1443|1973 | 406 | 1.6 101 6.67 | 2014 547 181  4.44 |11.72
1933 47 163  1.08 7.41|1974| 418 | 0.38 | 2.52  7.08 | 2015  4.35 12.17| 7.24 |23.76
1934 | 3.5 35 277 9771975 | 6.13 | 2.25 259 1097|2016 6.93 5.71 0.99 13.63
1935|595 084 271 95 | 1976 499 545 36 14.04




Annual Precipitation Trends Graphs
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USHCN(V2.5) Annual Precipitation Trends

Station
90140
90586
91340
91500
92318
92475
92966
93621
93754
94170
95874
95882
96335
97276
97600
97847
98535
98703
98740
99141
99157
99186
99291
310090
311458
311677
312635
312719
313017
313510
313969
313976
314055
314684
314938
315123
315177
315340
315356
315771
315830

Name
ALBANY 3SE
BAINBRIDGE INT PAPER
BRUNSWICK
CAMILLA 3SE
COVINGTON
5 DAHLONEGA 2NW
EASTMAN 1W
GAINESVILLE
GLENNVILLE
HAWKINSVILLE
MILLEDGEVILLE
MILLEN 4N
NEWNAN 4NE
QUITMAN 2NW
ROME
SAVANNAH INTL AP
TALBOTTON
TIFTON
TOCCOA
WARRENTON
WASHINGTON 2 ESE
WAYCROSS 4NE
1 WEST POINT
ALBEMARLE
CAPE HATTERAS WSO
CHAPEL HILL 2W
EDENTON
ELIZABETH CITY
FAYETTEVILLE
GOLDSBORO 4SE
HENDERSON 2NNW
HENDERSONVILLE 1NE
HIGHLANDS
KINSTON 5SE
LENOIR
LOUISBURG
LUMBERTON
MARION
MARSHALL
MONROE 4SE
MOREHEAD CITY 2 WNW

State Annual

GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
GA
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC

-0.01
-1.38
-1.16
-1.69
-3.27
1.76
-3.25
3.16
-2.79
-2.1
-2.03
-4.89
-2.89
-5.59
0.11
3.52
-1.16
2.53
-0.62
0.57
-6.21
0.42
-5.97
-3.39
14.83
0.34
-3.36
0.42
-1.49
0.45
-1.14
-5.13
0.72
3.6
-3.53
-0.12
0.43
-5.53
3.08
-0.55
11.34

Station
315838
315890
317202
317615
317994
318113
318292
318500
318694
319147
319476
380074
380165
380559
380764
381277
381310
381549
381588
381770
381944
381997
382260
383468
383747
383754
384690
384753
385017
385200
386209
386527
387631
387722
388426
388440
388887
389327
389350
389469

1902-2015

Name
MORGANTON
MOUNT AIRY
REIDSVILLE 2NW
SALISBURY
SMITHFIELD
SOUTHPORT 5N
STATESVILLE 2NNE
TARBORO 1S
TRANSOU
WAYNESVILLE 1E
WILSON 3SW
AIKEN 4NE
ANDERSON
BEAUFORT 7SW
BLACKVILLE 3W
CALHOUN FALLS
CAMDEN 3W
CHARLESTON CITY
CHERAW
CLEMSON UNIVERSITY
COLUMBIA U OF SC
CONWAY
DARLINGTON
GEORGETOWN 2E
GREENVILLE-SPARTANBURG AP
GREENWOOD 3SW
KERSHAW 1SW
KINGSTREE 1SE
LAURENS
LITTLE MOUNTAIN
NEWBERRY
ORANGEBURG 2
SALUDA
SANTUCK
SUMMERVILLE
SUMTER
WALHALLA
WINNSBORO
WINTHROP COLLEGE
YEMASSEE

State
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC
SC

Annual
-1.65
2.92
2.24
-10.19
-1.97
4.84
-5.66
-2.25
-1.91
5.57
-1.64
9.24
-1.61
1.74
0.62
-3.37
-5.35
5.47
-1.02
-3.25
8.21
-0.17
1.69
2.88
-5.6
-7.82
0.34
-0.48
-0.92
2.08
-2.58
4.9
0.02
-4.96
4.14
3.93
-0.9
-1.12
-5.3
2.64



South Carolina Annual Precipitation Trends

Year
1895
1896
1897
1898
1899
1900
1901
1902
1903
1904
1905
1906
1907
1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935

Annual
48.32
45.85
46.71
48.54
46.77
50.63
55.24
46.69
50.88
40.24
44 .96
54.48
47.37
54.48
45.64
45.6
40.03
54.56
48.81
4475
49.41
43.43
42.93
45.45
45.39
51.77
42.36
57.9
45,51
56.77
36.73
42.38
41.25
59.89
63.14
40.68
35.37
52.35
36.99
44.67
41.97

Year
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976

Annual
55.23
50.2
40.35
45 .38
42.1
44 .81
46.72
43.84
47.73
54.04
44,34
55.56
59.74
46.72
41.29
38.04
46.42
46.58
31.72
41.97
41.49
48.8
47.58
60.86
48.72
51.52
48.88
45.16
69.32
48.52
48.05
46.97
43,78
49,94
44,12
58.82
49.35
54.87
47.93
58.23
51.61

1902-2015

Year
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Annual
44.19
41.1
56.05
45.05
40.19
50.24
52.24
47.65
48.07
39.88
47.63
39.26
53.95
46.18
50.92
54.79
44,12
56.17
5441
45.99
53.87
5412
44,14
41.24
34.72
46.54
55.19
45.85
47.51
43.73
349
45.77
50.56
41.19
38.21
43.77
56.39
47.03
60.66
47.41
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